
 The Biography and “Sinful Songs” of the “King of the Twelve-String Guitar”
 

1. [African American Music]: Lomax, John A. and Alan, editors: NEGRO SONGS AS SUNG BY LEAD BELLY 
“KING OF THE TWELVE-STRING GUITAR PLAYERS OF THE WORLD,” LONG-TIME CONVICT IN 
THE PENITENTIARIES OF TEXAS AND LOUISIANA. New York: The Macmillan Company, 1936. xiv,242pp. plus 
photographic frontispiece. Publisher’s yellow cloth stamped in red. Original pictorial dust jacket (price-clipped). Faint 
soiling to top edge of cloth, minor edge wear, bottom front corner bumped. Closed tear at spine head repaired on verso, 
small chip to top edge near spine, tiny repaired closed tear to bottom edge. Overall very good, in an unusually bright dust 
jacket and in much better condition than usually seen.

 

The rare first edition of this excellent compendium of narrative and music from legendary bluesman, Huddie William 
“Lead Belly” Ledbetter.  The text was transcribed, selected, and edited by John Lomax and his son Alan, both pioneering 
American folk and blues musicologists.  Lead Belly and the Lomaxes collaborated on the book in the mid-1930s after 
recording music in New York City and touring the university lecture circuit in the Northeast.  At the time, John Lomax 
was employed as Lead Belly’s manager.  During the creation of the book, there was a bitter falling-out between Lead 
Belly and John Lomax which resulted in a lawsuit by Lead Belly demanding full wages and a release from his management 
contract.  Lead Belly successfully won the suit; Lomax claimed he had not wanted to pay Lead Belly his wages in full, 
rather in installments for fear that the bluesman would drink them away all at once.  To add salt to the wounds inflicted 
to their personal relationship, this publication tanked upon its commercial release.

 

From the dust jacket flap:
 

“Lead Belly, a double murderer, has sung his way to pardons in the Texas and Louisiana Penitentiaries.  He has spent twelve 
years on penitentiary farms, working in the field, singing and ‘hollering’ under the gun and whip.  His throat has been cut 
from ear to ear and his left cheek slashed open in barrel-house brawls.  Since he was a ‘leetle bitty thing,’ growing up in the 
sandy land near Shreveport, Louisiana, he has made music.  The accordion, guitar, mouth-harp, piano and bass-fiddle have 
all been easy for him, but the twelve-string guitar, of which he is the self-acknowledged ‘king,’ is his favorite instrument.”

 

The text includes five biographical pieces on Lead Belly, plus forty-eight of his favorite songs.  A sampling of the song 
titles include “Gwine Dig a Hole to Put de Devil In,” “Pick a Bale o’ Cotton,” “Dicklicker’s Holler,” “Fort Worth and 
Dallis [sic] Blues,” “Jail-House Blues,” “De Midnight Special,” “The Shreveport Jail,” and “Irene.”

 

Lead Belly was a notable influence on Kurt Cobain, whose band Nirvana famously covered Lead Belly’s version of the 
traditional American folk song, “In the Pines.”  The song does not appear here, as Lead Belly did not record it until almost 
a decade after this book’s publication.

 

Still, the present work has served as an inspiration to songsmiths since its publication during the Great Depression, and 
has grown increasingly scarce in the marketplace.  $1500.

2. [African-American Photographica]: AMERICAN MISSIONARY ASSOCIATION. JUBILEE SINGERS, FISK 
UNIVERSITY, NASHVILLE, TENN....[caption title]. Nashville? ca. 1871. Cabinet card, 4¼ x 6½ inches. Light wear 
and dust soiling. Small printed label affixed to verso. Image slightly faded. Still very good.

 

A nice example of this classic but scarce carte-de-visite of the original Fisk Jubilee Singers.  The musical troupe was 
formed in 1871 by the American Missionary Association as a way to raise funds for the black college Fisk University in 
Nashville.  The group toured widely and is credited with popularizing the Negro spiritual genre.  This image depicts the 
founding nine members of the group, five women and four men. A printed label affixed to the verso identifies each of the 
nine members.  $500.
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3. [African-Americana]: [Medicine]: Sanders, A.W.: [LARGE FORMAT PANORAMIC PHOTOGRAPH OF THE 
NATIONAL MEDICAL ASSOCIATION’S 1923 ANNUAL CONVENTION]. [St. Louis. 1923]. Black-and-white 
photograph, 10 x 57¾ inches. Mild surface wear, light creases, a couple of closed tears, not affecting the image. Very 
good. Rolled.

 

An extraordinary photographic record of the 28th annual convention of the National Medical Association, held in St. 
Louis in August 1934.  The organization’s name is mistakenly given as “American” Medical Association in the negative.  
The National Medical Association was created in 1895 by African American doctors and pharmacists who were repeatedly 
excluded from admission to the American Medical Association.  The organization still exists today, and numbers over 
30,000 members.

 

The present panoramic photograph measures almost five feet wide, and features a few hundred Afircan-American doctors, 
mostly male, some females, and even a few children.  The beginning of this convention, held at the Pine Street YMCA, 
was steeped in controversy as local African-American physicians threatened a protest over the welcome speaker, the St. 
Louis health commissioner who had recently required the vaccination of black people arriving from the South.  The group 
threatened to turn out the lights if he spoke, and he managed to get sick and back out at the last minute.  Also, the 1923 
annual convention was a momentous one for the NMA, as it created the National Hospital Association to advocate for 
better medical care at African-American hospitals.

 

“Conceived in no spirit of racial exclusiveness, fostering no ethnic antagonism, but born of the exigencies of the American 
environment, the National Medical Association has for its object the banding together for mutual cooperation and helpfulness, 
the men and women of African descent who are legally and honorably engaged in the practice of the cognate professions 
of medicine, surgery, pharmacy and dentistry” - Dr. C.V. Roman, founding member and first editor of the JOURNAL OF 
THE NATIONAL MEDICAL ASSOCIATION.

 

Images of the NMA are exceedingly rare, both in institutions and the market.  OCLC records no photographs of the 
organization.  A stunning image of this pioneering group, meeting in a fiercely-divided South in the middle of the Jim 
Crow era.  $1500.

4. [African-Americana]: [Medicine]: [PANORAMIC PHOTOGRAPH OF THE NATIONAL MEDICAL ASSOCIATION’S 
1934 ANNUAL CONVENTION]. [Nashville, Tn. 1934]. Black-and-white photograph, 7½ x 28 inches. Mild surface 
wear and light creases. Very good. Rolled.

 

A marvelous photographic record of the 39th annual convention of the National Medical Association, held at Nashville’s 
Meharry Medical College in August 1934.  The National Medical Association was created in 1895 by African American 
doctors who were repeatedly excluded from admission to the American Medical Association.  The organization still exists 
today, and numbers over 30,000 members.

 

The present panoramic photograph measures over two feet wide, and features a few hundred African-American doctors, 
mostly male, and some females.  Signs for the National Pharmaceutical Association and the convention of the National 
Association of [Colored] Graduate Nurses.  The NPA broke off from the NMA and became a separate entity in the 1940s.  
The NACGN accepted an invitation to merge with the American Nurses Association in 1949, dissolving in 1951.

 

“Conceived in no spirit of racial exclusiveness, fostering no ethnic antagonism, but born of the exigencies of the American 
environment, the National Medical Association has for its object the banding together for mutual cooperation and helpfulness, 
the men and women of African descent who are legally and honorably engaged in the practice of the cognate professions 
of medicine, surgery, pharmacy and dentistry” - Dr. C.V. Roman, founding member and first editor of the JOURNAL OF 
THE NATIONAL MEDICAL ASSOCIATION.

 

A rare glimpse into the faces of African-American medical professionals during the Great Depression.  $600.

5. Akerly, Samuel: AN ESSAY ON THE GEOLOGY OF THE HUDSON RIVER, AND THE ADJACENT REGIONS: 
ILLUSTRATED BY A GEOLOGICAL SECTION OF THE COUNTRY, FROM THE NEIGHBOURHOOD 
OF SANDY-HOOK, IN NEW-JERSEY, NORTHWARD, THROUGH THE HIGHLANDS IN NEW-YORK, 
TOWARDS THE CATSKILL MOUNTAINS.... New York: A.T. Goodrich, 1820. 69pp. plus long folding map, partially 
hand-colored. Contemporary green cloth backstrip and drab boards, contemporary paper manuscript spine label. Moderate 
edge wear, boards rubbed and soiled. Minor dampstain to bottom of front board and bottom margin of first few leaves. 
Later bookplate on front pastedown, small contemporary ownership signature on titlepage, moderate foxing. Overall a 
good plus, unsophisticated copy.

 

A rare early American geological treatise, and only the second geological work on the Hudson River, after Amos Eaton’s 
INDEX TO THE GEOLOGY OF THE NORTHERN STATES of 1818.  “In August, 1817, Dr. Samuel Akerly...read 
before the N.Y. Lyceum an essay on the geology of the Hudson River and vicinity.  This was published the year following...
accompanied by a colored section of the country from the neighborhood of Sandy Hook, New Jersey, northward through 
the Highlands in New York toward the Catskills” - Merrill.

 



The folding map is titled, “A Geological Section of the country from the neighbourhood of Sandy Hook in New Jersey 
northward through the Highlands in New York towards the Catskill Mountains.”  It measures just over thirty-five inches 
long.  An important early work on the Hudson River.
HOWES A94. SABIN 551. BRINLEY 2741. Merrill, THE FIRST HUNDRED YEARS OF AMERICAN GEOLOGY, 
p.74.  $1500.

6. Barclay, James J.: AN ADDRESS DELIVERED AT THE LAYING OF THE CORNER STONE OF THE HOUSE 
OF REFUGE FOR COLORED JUVENILE DELINQUENTS, ON SATURDAY, JULY 1, 1848. Philadelphia. 1848. 
15,[1]pp. Dbd. Spine reinforced. Later short pencil annotation on titlepage. Light toning at edges. About very good.

 

James Barclay was a prominent advocate for prison reform in Philadelphia.  In this dedicatory address, he explains that 
although a shelter for juvenile delinquents had been established in the city in in the 1820s, “The means at the disposal of 
the managers did not warrant the outlay requisite for the construction of buildings to accommodate the colored children....  
Great will be your reward, sweet your gratification, when you behold those whom you have assisted in rescuing from vice 
and woe, industrious, useful and happy.  May you not find among them a Sancho, a Wheatley, a Banneker, and a Roberts, 
persons not unknown to fame.” Also included in the pamphlet is a detailed description of the proposed layout of the building.

 

The present work is surprisingly rare. OCLC locates only two copies, both in European institutions; two further copies are 
located at Harvard and the Library Company of Philadelphia.  Not in Work or Blockson; not at the American Antiquarian 
Society.
LIBRARY COMPANY, AFRO-AMERICANA 890. SABIN 3360.  $1250.

 The Rare First Edition
 

7. Brayton, Matthew: THE INDIAN CAPTIVE. A NARRATIVE OF ADVENTURES AND SUFFERINGS OF 
MATTHEW BRAYTON, IN HIS THIRTY-FOUR YEARS OF CAPTIVITY AMONG THE INDIANS OF NORTH-
WESTERN AMERICA. Cleveland. 1860. 68pp. 12mo. Original half muslin and printed paper boards. Hinges tender. 
Boards a bit soiled, worn at spine ends. Contemporary ownership inscription on front free endpaper. A few fox marks, but 
generally clean and fresh internally. A very good copy. In a cloth clamshell case, leather label.

 

A rare Indian captivity, not in Ayer or Field.  Brayton was stolen near his home in Ohio in 1825 and sold to the Pottawatomi, 
who took him to Michigan, where he lived among the Winnebago, Chippewa, and Sioux.  The latter took him west, where 
he was again sold, this time to the Snake Indians, who adopted him into their tribe.  Brayton apparently lived among 
the Snake on the upper Missouri River, following them to California, where he remained some five years.  He describes 
fighting the Blackfeet in Oregon, as well as his extraordinary thirty-four years of wandering all over the West.  He finally 
reconciled himself to civilization, enlisted in the army in 1861, and was killed at Pittsburgh Landing in 1862.  “Extraordinary 
as the incidents appear, there is abundant proof of its entire truth” - Thomson.  “It is quite true that it would not have 
been possible for Brayton to have made some of the movements described among the tribes named.  On the other hand 
the critics have overlooked the fact that Brayton was taken at the age of seven and lived among the Indians for thirty-four 
years.  He could not read or write, and spoke English with some difficulty....There remains not the slightest doubt that 
Matthew was a Brayton, and his narrative is, in general, correct” - Wessen.  “One of the most remarkable and - in spite 
of its relatively late publication date - one of the rarest items belonging to captivity literature” - Howes.  This account is 
sometimes attributed to John H.A. Bone, who may have assisted Brayton in setting forth the narrative.  An extraordinary 
account, rarely met with, and hardly ever encountered in an original binding.  The Streeter copy sold to Peter Decker 
for $325 in 1969.
HOWES B736, “c.” THOMSON 115. GREENLY MICHIGAN 32. GRAFF 393. STREETER SALE 4272. SIEBERT 
SALE 994. WAGNER-CAMP 351. WESSEN, MIDLAND NOTES 30:29.  $4750.

8. Brown, George W.: A VOYAGE AROUND THE WORLD. Northport, N.Y.: E.S. Lewis, Jr., 1884. 112pp. Small 
quarto. Original pictorial wrappers. Loss at outer corners of rear blank wrap, some light chipping to edges of front wrap. 
Some dampstaining and foxing. Good.

 

A completely unrecorded imprint of an otherwise unpublished account of a mid-19th-century circumnavigation by a 
Northport, Long Island man.  George Brown, inspired by a friend who had done similar, set out for China from New York 
on a steamship in 1864.  He returned six months later, having travelled eastward through the Cape Verde Islands, Cape 
Town, Mauritius, Singapore, Hong Kong, Shanghai, Japan, San Francisco, Mexico, and Central America.  This account, 
published twenty years after his return, focuses primarily on his time in China, particularly Shanghai, and his life at sea.  
It also gives a vivid account of his time in San Francisco, including the experience of an earthquake, and other exciting 
encounters, such as a run-in with French troops under Maximilian in Acapulco.

 

No copies of this work are located by OCLC, nor are any other works produced under the name of this publisher.  A 
unique example of this “Greenhorn’s view by land and sea in circumnavigating the globe.”  $3000.

9. Bruton, Hannah Purcell: [EXTENSIVE PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM AND MEMORY BOOK DOCUMENTING A 
YOUNG WOMAN’S LIFE IN MARYLAND AND NORTH CAROLINA FROM THE BEGINNING OF WORLD 
WAR I TO THE END OF THE ROARING TWENTIES]. [Various places, mostly Maryland and North Carolina. 



1914-1927]. 401 photographs, varying sizes, on [50] leaves, plus over two hundred pieces of ephemera, mostly cards, news 
clippings, correspondence, and clipped signatures. Oblong quarto. Black leatherette album, string tied. Leaves neatly 
detached, slightly worn at edges. Contents mounted directly to leaves, many photos trimmed to shape, mostly captioned. 
Still very good.

 

An attractive photo album and scrapbook documenting the life of a young Baltimore woman, Hannah “Cary” Bruton, née 
Purcell, in the 1910s and 1920s.  Bruton mounted the preponderance of her photographs in the first half of the album and 
used the second half for her ephemera.  The earliest item is a photograph dated 1914 and the latest are a pair of Girl Scout 
leaders’ registration cards from 1927.  The photographs include images of Bruton’s family and friends from the Wellbrook 
region of Baltimore, of her time at Western High School, of Girl Scout events, of outings at Druid Hill and Gwynn’s Falls 
(Baltimore parks), of vacations in Ocean City, Maryland, visits to family in North Carolina, and trips made to the western 
United States, including Texas and Utah.  Among the ephemera are pieces related to Bruton’s involvement with the Girl 
Scouts, clippings reporting her and her family’s participation in baseball, hockey and other sports, lover letters from her 
husband, and several pieces relating to her role in the Maryland Feature Film Corporation.

 

A wide-ranging and well-constructed collection of memories by an early 20th-century Maryland woman.  $850.

 A Scottish View of the American Revolution
 

10. Campbell, George: THE NATURE, EXTENT, AND IMPORTANCE, OF THE DUTY OF ALLEGIANCE: 
A SERMON, PREACHED AT ABERDEEN, DECEMBER 12, 1776, BEING THE FAST DAY APPOINTED BY 
THE KING, ON ACCOUNT OF THE REBELLION IN AMERICA. Aberdeen: Printed by J. Chalmers and Co., 
1778. [2],74pp. Half title. 20th-century plain wrappers. Minor foxing and toning. Very good.

 

“The second edition, with notes and illustrations” following the first of the previous year, also printed in Aberdeen.  
Campbell, of Aberdeen, a Church of Scotland minister, argues that the rebellion in America is both contrary to scripture 
and unreasonable, but that the misguided Americans must be allowed the freedom to discover the errors of republicanism.  
“The general tenor of this sermon may be gathered from the relish with which he quotes from Burke’s speech of March 
22, 1775, describing North Americans as a ‘proud, fierce, jealous, restive, intractable, suspicious, litigious and chicaning 
race of pettifoggers’” - Lathrop Harper.  A scarce Scottish tract on the Revolution.
AMERICAN CONTROVERSY 77-23b. LATHROP HARPER 201:79. ESTC T39691. SABIN 10217.  $2000.

11. Charlevoix, Pierre François-Xavier: JOURNAL OF A VOYAGE TO NORTH-AMERICA...CONTAINING 
THE GEOGRAPHICAL DESCRIPTION AND NATURAL HISTORY OF THAT COUNTRY, PARTICULARLY 
CANADA. TOGETHER WITH AN ACCOUNT OF THE CUSTOMS, CHARACTERS, RELIGION, MANNERS 
AND TRADITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL INHABITANTS.... London: Printed for R. and J. Dodsley..., 1761. Two 
volumes. viii,382; viii,380,[26]pp., plus folding map. Half title in each volume. Contemporary calf, expertly rebacked with 
original richly gilt spines laid down, gilt morocco labels. Offsetting to the map, and from the map onto the titlepage of 
the first volume. Light foxing, mostly in second volume. Very good.

 

Charlevoix was sent to Canada by the Jesuits at the age of twenty-three.  After four years of missionary work he returned 
to France, whereupon he accepted the commission for this trip from the regent of France. During 1720-22 he travelled in 
the Great Lakes region and down the Mississippi.  Although his trip was publicly stated to be for the purpose of inspecting 
interior posts and settlements, he was actually under orders to seek out information relating to the existence of a passage 
to the Pacific via continental North America.  During his travels Charlevoix questioned the Sioux and traders he found 
returning to the Mississippi via the Missouri River. Although he hoped to return up the Mississippi in 1723, he fell ill at 
Biloxi and was forced to return to France from there.  “...One of the most interesting of 18th century travel books” - Graff.
HOWES C308, “b.” GRAFF 651. SABIN 12139. CLARK I:60. FIELD 283. SERVIES 419. PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 
758. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 5 (note). REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 52.
  $3750.

 Negotiating the End of the French and Indian War
 

12. [Choiseul, E.F. (comp)]: AN HISTORICAL MEMORIAL OF THE NEGOTIATION OF FRANCE AND 
ENGLAND, FROM THE 26th OF MARCH, 1761, TO THE 20th OF SEPTEMBER OF THE SAME YEAR, 
WITH THE VOUCHERS.... London. 1761. 63,[1]pp. Quarto. Bound to style in three-quarter calf and marbled boards, 
spine gilt, leather label. Titlepage lightly toned, else a very good copy.

 

First English language edition of this important collection of state papers relative to the establishment of the Treaty of Paris 
which ended the French and Indian War, the cession of Canada, the limits of Louisiana, the fisheries off Newfoundland, 
Cape Breton, Guadeloupe, etc.  This work was issued at the order of the French government in an attempt to lay fault at 
the feet of the British for the termination of peace negotiations, and it was quickly translated from the original French and 
printed in the present London edition the same year.  A document of great importance, with a key place in the beginning 
of the negotiations which would result in securing for the British much of North America.
HOWES M507, “aa.” SABIN 4751. LANDE 132. TPL 339. GAGNON I:1686. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR 
NORTH AMERICA 53.  $3000.



 Formerly Owned by a Brigadier General of United States Volunteers
 

13. [Civil War]: [Cook, John Pope]: [BOUND SET OF GENERAL ORDERS TO THE UNION VOLUNTEER 
ARMY FROM THE OFFICE OF THE ADJUTANT GENERAL COVERING 1861 AND 1862, COLLECTED 
AND BOUND BY BRIGADIER GENERAL JOHN POPE COOK]. Washington. 1861-1862. Three volumes, with 
over three hundred individual imprints. Contemporary three-quarter roan and marbled boards, gilt leather labels. Wear 
to leather and edges, boards somewhat rubbed, front hinges tender. Contemporary ownership inscriptions and binder’s 
tickets on front endpapers of second and third volumes; later bookplate on front pastedown of first volume. Light toning 
in places, otherwise internally clean. About very good.

 

A nice set of general orders issued by the Adjutant General’s Office of the War Department in Washington, D.C., previously 
owned by Brigadier General John Pope Cook.  The orders cover the 1861 and 1862, and comprise a nearly complete run 
of orders emanating from this source during the first two years of the Civil War.

 

This set was collected and bound by John Pope Cook, who began the Civil War as a Colonel in command of the 7th Illinois 
Volunteer Regiment.  He was promoted to Brigadier General after his troops played a key role in the Union victory at Fort 
Donelson early in 1862.  After his promotion, he was transferred to a command in the Department of Iowa and Dakota 
Territory, where he remained until early 1863, conducting campaigns against the Sioux from his base at Sioux City, Iowa.  
These orders must have been bound near the end of this period, since contemporary labels note the binder, one William 
F. Kiter, as being from relatively close by Council Bluffs.  A good set with excellent contemporary provenance.  $875.

14. [Civil War]: [Tennessee]: [LARGE CONFEDERATE MUSTER ROLL FOR COMPANY E OF THE 2nd 
GEORGIA BATTALION SHARPSHOOTERS, ARMY OF TENNESSEE, DATED FEBRUARY 28th, 1863]. 
[Richmond? 1863]. Printed form, approximately 24 x 36 inches, completed in manuscript. Folded. Light wear and a few 
small separations along folds. Slightly wrinkled at right edge. Moderate tanning, scattered foxing. Still very good.

 

A rare example of a Civil War muster roll for a Confederate unit.  This roll is for for Company E of the 2nd Battalion 
Georgia Sharpshooters, commanded by Maj. J.J. Cox, as they mustered on Feb. 28, 1863, near Chattanooga, shortly after 
the battle of Fort Donelson.  Although it was a Georgia Battalion, the vast majority of men in Company E were from 
Montgomery, Alabama.  As a part of Gen. J.K. Jackson’s Brigade in the Army of Tennessee, the unit fought at Murfreesboro, 
Chickamauga, and Missionary Ridge, and later as a part of Gen. Gist’s Brigade participated in the battle for Atlanta and 
Hood’s Tennessee operations.  The roll lists all officers and enlisted men, records two deaths in the company, a number 
of absentees through sickness and desertion, and even notes two instances of substitution.  Civil War soldier substitutions 
were a controversial tactic in which men of means bought their way out of service.

 

A fine copy of a scarce Confederate military document.  $2250.

 A Solemn and Unrecorded Civil War Memorial
Produced by a Long-Grieving Sister

 

15. [Civil War]: WAR RECORD - 1864. [N.p., likely Hammonton, N.J.] 1916. 80pp., including five hand-tipped 
photographic plates. Original brown textured calf, gilt. Edges sunned and mildly worn. Small tape stains on pastedowns. 
Very good.

 

A presentation copy of a previously unrecorded Civil War memorial book produced by Mary J.S. Moore, and inscribed 
by her on the front flyleaf in the month of publication.  Almost certainly produced in a very limited run, likely for family 
members and friends, Moore created the book “containing the diary, letters and relics regarding Gilbert LaFayette Smith 
and Elnathan Haskell Smith, soldiers in the Union Army in the War of the Rebellion, 1864, reproduced from the originals 
in possession of Mary J.S. Moore and printed as a memorial to her brothers.”

 

The text reproduces Gilbert LaFayette Smith’s Civil War pocket diary and account book in type facsimile, including 
emendations as they appeared in the original.  Also includes letters to and from the brothers during their service, an 1866 
death notice for Gilbert that also mentions Elnathan’s earlier death during the War (and the fact that he enlisted at age 
15), and reproductions of an envelope and books carried by the brothers during the conflict.  The photographic plates 
include the boys’ childhood homes, portraits of each of them, their gravestones, and a reproduction of the front cover of 
the pocket New Testament that stopped a bullet from entering Gilbert’s chest at the Battle of the Wilderness.

 

A solemn production assembled by a long-grieving sister, who lost two brothers during the Civil War, both of whom died 
of complications from wounds suffered on the battlefield.  $1500.

 Unpublished First-Hand Account of a Louisiana Civil War Volunteer
 

16. [Civil War]: Hancock, Richard J., Capt: HISTORY OF THE BOSSIER VOLUNTEERS AND NINTH 
LOUISIANA REGIMENT. [N.p., possibly Virginia. ca. 1920s]. 52-108pp., typed, rectos only, complete in itself. Minor 
toning, three left marginal punch holes for insertion into binder. Very good.

 



An unpublished, first-hand account of the Bossier Volunteers, 9th Louisiana Regiment, Taylor’s Brigade, Ewell’s Division, 
Jackson’s Corps.  This complete, intact account of Capt. Richard J. Hancock’s Civil War service in the Transmississippi 
West, Virginia, and Pennsylvania was likely solicited from a fellow veteran or historian and intended to be published along 
with other accounts of the War.  Hancock began his military service with the Bossier Volunteers as a third lieutenant, and 
achieved the rank of captain by war’s end.

 

The author, Capt. R. Hancock, describes leaving Monroe, La. with the rest of the Bossier Volunteers in June 1861, then 
heading to Vicksburg, Jackson, New Orleans, and eventually to Camp Moore.  A fine retelling of his experiences, Hancock 
includes much detail of his war travels, replete with names and descriptions of fellow soldiers of the Bossier Volunteers 
long lost to history until now.  In a meeting with Gen. David Twiggs and “a little Creole-looking man not far behind him,” 
Hancock expressed frustration at not being sent immediately “to fight damned Yankees.”  Twiggs admonished Hancock 
for his attitude, and introduced the man as Colonel Dick Taylor.

 

Hancock continued his narrative with his service in Virginia under Taylor and Stonewall Jackson.  He writes winningly of 
his regiment’s reception by the women of Richmond.  As part of the Bossier Volunteers, Hancock fought at Cross Keys, 
Port Republic, Winchester, Fredericksburg, Chancellorsville, and Gettysburg, where Hancock “was wounded in the hip 
at the stone fence where the wheat field and woodland on the hillsides met” near Cemetery Hill.

 

Later, Hancock writes about an “amusing thing” that happened at Mine Run in late November 1863:
 

“General Meade Johnson had the second Louisiana Brigade...Johnson was a rough and tumble fighter.  He struck the 
enemy on the left of our line and he was not long in doing them up.  When the Yankee prisoners came into our line one 
of them asked an Irishman to what command he belonged.  You can imagine how rough an Irishman can look when his 
face had not been washed in a month or two, and his hair all dishevelled and his clothing in like order.  The Irishman 
replied that he belonged to the Louisiana Brigade.  ‘Why,’ said the Yankee, ‘I thought we captured you all the other day.’  
‘Ah, faith,’ said the Irishman, ‘you did, but we just come up out of the ground this morning to get even with you.’  The 
Yankee was astonished.”

 

Hancock’s narrative further includes his personal assessment of Stonewall Jackson, some recounting of battles led by Jackson, 
notably Winchester, Hancock’s assertion that “the hardest all-day fighting was done by Ramseur and Hood” at the Battle 
of Spottsylvania Court House, and much more.  Hancock concludes his account with his severe wounding and capture by 
the Union at Winchester, and with a coda about this account of his war experiences: “These last pages are intended to give 
the battles and engagements which the Ninth Louisiana was present or engaged in...I have written solely from memory, and 
if there is something I have left out I would be only too thankful for some other member of the company to write it up.”

 

A possibly-unique, unrecorded, and wonderfully-written and detailed personal history of a notable Louisiana Civil War 
volunteer regiment.  $1500.

 Wanted Men in Colonial Cuba
 

17. [Cuba]: RELACION DE LOS REOS PRÓFUGOS, ACÚSADOS Y SENTENCIADOS EN REBELDIA QUE 
DEBEN SER APREHENDIDOS Y REMITIDOS Á CADA UNO DE LOS JUZGADOS Á QUE CORRESPONDEN, 
Y SE ESPRESAN Á CONTINUACION [caption title]. [Havana. 1832?] 18pp. Folio. Loose leaves. Heavy worming, 
mostly marginal but somewhat affecting text in places. Light dampstaining and foxing. Good.

 

An extensive list of fugitives from Cuban courts that covers the period from 1822 to 1832.  Each section comprises a 
catalogue of men tried before a specific court, and individual entries provide names, brief descriptions (mostly of skin 
color), birthplaces, likely places of residence, and crimes committed together with the sentences handed down.  Many 
men are condemned to the gallows, or are facing long sentences in African or other overseas prison camps.  This list was 
also printed as a part of the Oct. 9, 1832 issue of DIARIO DE LA HABANA, but a separate printing, as in the present 
example, is not found in OCLC or the relevant bibliographies.  $1850.

18. [Cuba Pictorial Letter Sheet]: VISTA DE LA ENTRADA DEL PUERTO DE LA HABANA [caption title]. [Havana. 
1853]. [4]pp., on a bifolium. Previously folded. Some chipping at fore-edge, slightly affecting text. Light dampstaining 
and tanning. About very good.

 

An attractive Cuban pictorial letter sheet with a neatly executed third-page lithograph illustration of the port of Havana.  
The image depicts several small boats rowing barrels to and from a loading dock.  In another small boat, a plantation 
owner or some form of dignitary is being rowed to shore by a crew of men.  On the right side of the image, several larger 
ships lie at anchor, and in the background on the shore is the fort guarding the mouth of the harbor, the Morro Castle.

 

The sheet is filled out by a man named Juan Fabre writing to his parents on Jan. 2, 1853, advising them of his safe arrival 
in Havana.  He talks about meeting up with a relative that he had not seen in two years and working at a shoe shop with 
another relative, who adds a brief post script on the verso of the second leaf.  Pictorial letter sheets of Cuba are quite rare 
on the market.  $1250.



19. [Currency Act]: ANNO REGNI GEORGII III...AN ACT TO PREVENT PAPER BILLS OF CREDIT, 
HEREAFTER TO BE ISSUED IN ANY OF HIS MAJESTY’S COLONIES OR PLANTATIONS IN AMERICA, 
FROM BEING DECLARED TO BE A LEGAL TENDER IN PAYMENTS OF MONEY; AND TO PREVENT 
THE LEGAL TENDER OF SUCH BILLS AS ARE NOW SUBSISTING, FROM BEING PROLONGED BEYOND 
THE PERIODS LIMITED FOR CALLING IN AND SINKING THE SAME [caption title]. London. 1764. [2],471-
474pp. Dbd. Folio. Light tanning and offsetting. Very good.

 

The scarce official printing of this inflammatory act passed by Parliament in 1764 as a part of Great Britain’s attempts to 
manage colonial finances after the end of the French and Indian War.  The Currency Act barred the colonies from issuing 
paper money as legal tender for public and private debts or cash that was not exchangeable for hard currency and the 
pound sterling, in order to protect British merchants from devalued American money and bills of credit.  The shortage of 
gold and silver, in part caused by the war with France, was already problematic for transactions in the colonies, and the 
First Continental Congress in 1774 listed it as one of their grievances in the DECLARATION OF RIGHTS.

 

An important Parliamentary act of the same vintage as the Sugar and Stamp Acts, and another initial cause for colonial 
resentment of British rule.  ESTC locates twelve copies.
ESTC N56821.  $1750.

 A Leaf of the 1663 First Edition of the Eliot Bible
 

20. [Eliot Indian Bible]: Eliot, John, translator: [LEAF FROM THE ELIOT INDIAN BIBLE, FIRST EDITION, 
FROM THE BOOK OF ISAIAH (LEAF [LLLL]; CHAPTERS XXXVI - XXXVIII)]. [Cambridge, Ma.: Samuel Green, 
1663]. Single leaf, 7¼ x 5½ inches. Small quarto. Minor staining and toning. Good margins. Very good.

 

A leaf from the first edition of the Eliot Indian Bible, MAMUSSE WUNNEETUPANATAMWE UP-BIBLIUM GOD..., 
printed in Cambridge, Ma. in 1663.  This was the first Bible printed in North America and the first Bible in an American 
Indian language.  The printing of this Bible was a monumental undertaking, and it took more than two and a half years 
to set the type and print the work.

 

This leaf contains the last eight verses of chapter XXXVI through the first five verses of chapter XXXVIII of the Book of 
Isaiah.  A keen artifact from the “first Bible printed in the New World, and the first example in history of the translation 
and printing of the entire Bible in a new language (Massachuset) as a means of evangelism” - Pilling.
EVANS 72. FIELD 495. AYER, INDIAN LINGUISTICS (MASSACHUSETTS) 1. CHURCH 580. DARLOW & MOULE 
6737. PILLING, ALGONQUIAN, pp.139-52. PMM 142. SABIN 22154, 22155. SIEBERT SALE 490. WING B2755. 
ESTC W38287.  $1750.

 A Scandalous Biography of Queen Elizabeth, Printed in Rutland
 

21. [Elizabeth I]: [Vermont]: THE SECRET HISTORY OF ELIZABETH, QUEEN OF ENGLAND, AND THE 
EARL OF ESSEX. TO WHICH IS ADDED, AN ACCOUNT OF THE SUFFERINGS, TRIAL AND BEHEADING 
OF MARY, QUEEN OF SCOTLAND, BY QUEEN ELIZABETH. By a Person of Quality. Rutland, Vt. 1799. 80pp. 
12mo. Contemporary half sheep and hand-decorated paper over birch boards. Moderate wear to edges and spine, front hinge 
starting. Mid-19th-century pencil ownership inscription on titlepage; 20th-century bookplate on front pastedown. Light 
dampstaining at lower gutter margin of initial leaves; moderate tanning, scattered foxing. Very good, in original condition.

 

A rare early American edition of this salacious and semi-fictional account of the private life of Queen Elizabeth I, and 
her liaisons with Robert Devereux, Earl of Essex.  Their tempestuous relationship ultimately ended in Essex’s execution 
in 1601.  The work also includes a dramatic account of the execution of Mary, Queen of Scots.  This anonymous exposé 
“by a person of quality” was published numerous times in the British Isles, sometimes under a false imprint, beginning in 
1680, and first published in France in 1678.  It is unclear why an edition was called for in rural Vermont at the end of the 
18th century, but its popularity as a titillating entertainment is unquestionable.

 

An intriguing and extremely scarce late 18th-century Vermont imprint.  ESTC locates only two copies, at the American 
Antiquarian Society and Oxford; McCorison adds two more, at the Vermont Historical Society, and the present copy from 
the collection of Hall Park McCullough, in an attractive, rustic, and unsophisticated binding.
ESTC W27270. EVANS 36286. McCORISON 539.  $850.

22. Evans, Polly: LETTERS TO ANNA, ABOUT JANET AND THE LITTLE HOUSE. [Hollywood. 1903-1919]. 
Typescript memoir, in the form of letters. [88]pp., primarily on rectos and including 23 original black & white photos 
laid down, 11 photo illustrations, and 4 original full page photos signed by George Haight, each with a caption title or 
explanation. Folio. Plain grey boards, illustrated with prints and original photos. Very good.

 

A charming memoir in the form of letters, written from Polly Evans to a close relative (likely her sister), to whom the 
work is dedicated:  “To Anna, My Lady of the Dimples,” of whom she says in her forward: “[Anna] delights in everything 
pertaining to the past - particularly liking stories about her own family and ancestors.  Anna is an anachronism; decidedly 
a woman of today, yet revelling in what has gone before.”

 



The letters to Anna are chatty stories about her life in California.  She reports that her furniture is only recently arrived 
from her mother’s father’s home on Lafayette Square (in Washington, D.C.).  She mentions her great grandfather Col. 
John Tayloe of Mt. Airy and the Octagon (1771-1828) and includes a photo illustration of him, along with other ancestors.  
She notes that Col. Tayloe and George Washington were friends.  She also describes the house she and her husband Jack 
have moved into including the “Lanai” or enclosed verandah they have created with French windows all around, suitable 
for observing the garden.  A young niece, Janet, has been sent out to live with them in California by her parents to break 
up an unapproved romance.  Other reminiscences include a cooking club she participated in as a young girl, the correct 
way to make a syllabub, several pages recording a fairy story entitled “Geraldine’s Christmas with the Fairies,” and recipes 
copied from an old 1791 cookbook.

 

The four original photos, signed by George Haight, are all interior shots: three of the Lanai and one of her husband’s 
room, nicknamed “Jack’s Night-cap Room.”  Several of the other original photos, presumably taken by Polly, are of the 
California “Little House and Garden... near the Public Library on a quiet street, shaded by Pepper Trees.”  The last few 
pages of the manuscript include “Glimpses of the Spanish Missions in California,” with original round Kodak photos done 
by Mrs. Evans, of the Pueblo of San Gabriel Archangel & interior (6), Mission of San Juan Capistrano (4), plus a section 
entitled “In the Little Town of Sweet Saint Barbara,” with more round Kodak photos of the Mission of Santa Barbara & 
grounds (4).

 

Mary [Polly] Evans was married to Rev. J. Arthur Evans who was rector of St. Stephens Episcopal Church in Hollywood, 
California from 1903-1919.  They lived in the “Little House and Garden” on Ivey Street during that time - a partial 
address label on the front board confirms the address.  Polly Evans was a great granddaughter of Col. John Tayloe, and 
granddaughter of Admiral Matthew Perry.  Her home in Hollywood was noted for its “showplace gardens.”

 

A charming manuscript, heightened by the inclusion of original photographs by the authoress.  $1350.

23. [Fleming, W.B.] [DIGNIFIED PHOTOGRAPH OF AFRICAN-AMERICAN PREACHER W.B. FLEMING 
OF ASHEVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA]. [N.p., likely Asheville. ca. 1900]. Oval-shaped silver gelatin photograph, 
approximately 5 x 3½ inches, mounted on rectangular cardstock measuring 8 x 6 inches. Some dampstaining to card, just 
touching the left side of the image area, minor surface wear, contemporary ink notations on verso. Good. In a contemporary 
mat and frame.

 

An engaging photograph of a young African-American Doctor of Divinity in the American South at the turn of the 20th 
century.  His poise, stature, dress, and engagement with the camera and the book in his hands (most likely a Bible), plus the 
quality of the photograph suggest that Dr. Fleming was a man of some standing in the Asheville community.  The notations 
on the verso of the photograph read, “W.B. Fleming, D.D. Asheville, NC. Box 285.”  Scant mentions of W.B. Fleming 
appear in newspaper records for this period in Asheville, but little else is known about him.  A passage concerning the 
Young Men’s Christian Association in a 1907 Wesleyan University Bulletin mentions a W.B. Fleming of Drew Theological 
Seminary among other names of visiting professors, though it is not clear whether this Fleming is the same man pictured 
here.  In any case, the photograph forever memorializes a young preacher who must have faced serious challenges in 
executing his professional duties in the South of his day.  $400.

24. Fletcher, John: AMERICAN PATRIOTISM FARTHER CONFRONTED WITH REASON, SCRIPTURE, 
AND THE CONSTITUTION: BEING OBSERVATIONS ON THE DANGEROUS POLITICKS TAUGHT BY 
THE REV. MR. EVANS, M.A. AND THE REV. DR. PRICE. Shrewsbury. 1776. [2],viii,130pp. 12mo. Dbd. Light 
tanning. Very good.

 

First edition of this pro-British pamphlet in which the author uses scripture to prove the British right and authority to 
tax and control the American colonies.  Fletcher writes that though the British may subdue the colonies by the sword, 
they will inevitably remain unconvinced of their wrongs until they are persuaded by reason and scripture.  “The duty of 
paying taxes to the protective power, is so strongly connected with christianity, that the Colonists must practically give 
up the scriptures, or submit to the reasonable demands of the British legislature....Beasts and savages can be conquered 
by fire and sword; but it is the glory of men and christians to be subdued by argument and scripture.”  Relatively scarce.
ESTC T98714. AMERICAN CONTROVERSY 76-47a. HOWES F191.  $1750.

25. [Florida]: [Real Estate]: THE HOME-SEEKER’S GREATEST OPPORTUNITY. FLORIDA LAND. Jacksonville, 
Fl.: Sutherland, McConnel & Co., 1911. Broadside, 18¼ x 24¼ inches. Old folds, minimal fold separations, mild edge 
wear. Very good.

 

A dazzling large-format promotional real estate poster touting the wonders of the Sunshine State in the early-20th century.  
Advertising language is incorporated into and ranged around & inside a large arch (with a citrus and floral background) and 
two large pillars.  The poster was commissioned by the Colonization Department of Sutherland, McConnel & Company, a 
Jacksonville real estate development company.  The posters were designed for use by Auck Brothers, agents for Sutherland, 
McConnel in Bucyrus, Oh.

 

Among the “1,000,000 acres to choose from,” speculators and farmers are called to the “First Grand Opening” of land 
in Duval County, “generally considered to be the best tract for general farming purposes in the State of Florida...some 



27,000 acres in extent, virtually in a soldi body, commencing within ten miles of the heart of the city of Jacksonville, a most 
patronized South-Atlantic seaport.”  The poster touts Florida for its virgin soil, pure water, good schools, fine churches, 
a healthful climate, big crops, altitude and drainage, and more.

 

Two small “coupons” are incorporated at the bottom of the poster, and encourages the interested real estate buyer to “Tear 
this off and mail today without fail!!”  One is an order form for a promotional catalog entitled, “Will Florida Land Earn 
Money.”  The other coupon reserves “a berth for me in your Special Sleeping Cars for the LandSeeker’s Excursion on the 
First (or) Third Tuesday in February, March (or) April, 1911.”

 

Rare, with only one copy listed in OCLC, at the University of Florida.
OCLC 22288349.  $750.

26. [Fortune Telling]: THE COMPLETE FORTUNE-TELLER: OR AN INFALLIBLE GUIDE TO THE HIDDEN 
DECREES OF FATE. BEING A NEW AND REGULAR SYSTEM FOR FORETELLING FUTURE EVENTS, 
BY ASTROLOGY, PHYSIOGNOMY, PALMISTRY, MOLES, CARDS, DREAMS. Otsego, N.Y.: Printed by H. & 
E. Phinney, Jun., 1808. 108pp. Original paper boards. Text block broken, boards detached. Contemporary ownership 
inscription on front free endpaper. Toned, occasional light foxing. Good, in original condition.

 

A virtually unknown book on fortune telling, with the unusual imprint of Otsego, New York (now Cooperstown).  The 
work contains six chapters with detailed instructions for various methods of prognostication, including by the location of 
moles on the body. Other more usual means of prediction include astrology and card reading.

 

The present copy was owned by a presumably local woman, Polly Hatcher, and the work overall is a lively treatment of an 
entertaining subject.  Survivals of this type of material are rare.  The only recorded copy of this imprint, at the American 
Antiquarian Society, is fragmentary.  $1500.

 America’s Magna Charta
 

27. [Franklin, Benjamin]: [Constitutions]: CONSTITUTIONS DES TREIZE ÉTATS-UNIS DE L’AMÉRIQUE. 
A Philadelphie; et se trouve à Paris.... 1783. [4],540pp. Contemporary French mottled calf, spine gilt with leather label. 
Corners and hinges rubbed. Light foxing to outer leaves. Very good.

 

The Franklin-inspired French edition of the constitutions of the original thirteen states of the newly created United States 
of America.  Only 600 copies were printed for Franklin, of which 100 were on large paper.  Franklin was then ambassador to 
the French Court and had just completed negotiations with Great Britain for the independence of the United States.  The 
work was translated by the Duc de la Rochefoucauld at Franklin’s suggestion and includes over fifty footnote annotations 
by the latter.  “Franklin’s grand gesture in publishing and distributing these constitutions, about which there was an intense 
interest and curiosity among statesmen, was one of his chief achievements as propagandist for the new American republic” 
- Streeter.  Also included are the Declaration of Independence, Articles of Confederation, and the treaties between the 
United States and France, the Low Countries, and Sweden.  The titlepage bears the first appearance in a book of the seal 
of the United States designed by Franklin (the eagle, stars, and stripes).
HOWES C716, “aa.” SABIN 16118. LIVINGSTON, FRANKLIN & HIS PRESS AT PASSY, pp.181-88. STREETER 
SALE 1035. COHEN 3033. REESE, REVOLUTIONARY HUNDRED 74.  $4250.

 Tax Revolt or Treason?
 

28. [Fries, John]: THE TWO TRIALS OF JOHN FRIES, ON AN INDICTMENT OF TREASON; TOGETHER WITH 
A BRIEF REPORT OF THE TRIALS OF SEVERAL OTHER PERSONS, FOR TREASON AND INSURRECTION, 
IN THE COUNTIES OF BUCKS, NORTHAMPTON AND MONTGOMERY, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF 
THE UNITED STATES.... Philadelphia: William D. Woodward, 1800. 4,226,51pp. Modern quarter calf and marbled 
boards, gilt leather label. Institutional ink stamp on titlepage. Moderate tanning, occasional faint foxing. Very good.

 

The scarce account of the two trials of John Fries, leader of the “Fries Rebellion” in northeastern Pennsylvania in 1798 
and 1799, the last of three American tax revolts of the late 18th century (preceded by Shays’ and the Whiskey Rebellions).  
The resistance developed in response to first direct tax on land, housing, and slaves levied by the federal government 
after the XYZ Affair and in anticipation of war with France.  Fries and his supporters contended that these taxes did not 
constitute legitimate action by a republican government, and in February 1799 seized a number of prisoners without firing 
a shot from a U.S. Marshal who had been making arrests in the area.

 

“In the months that ensued, the Federalist president John Adams’s administration sent federal troops into the region under 
the command of General William MacPherson to apprehend Fries and thirty others.  They were taken to Philadelphia 
and charged with crimes ranging from obstruction of process to treason.  Fries and two of his neighbors, William Getman 
and Frederick Heaney, were charged with treason, tried, and convicted with considerable public attention in April and 
May 1799.  The convictions were thrown out with the revelation of a biased juror.  A yellow fever epidemic delayed their 
subsequent trials for treason for another year, but once again they were convicted and sentenced to hang by Judge Samuel 
Chase, who was later a Supreme Court justice.  President Adams had used the preceding year to inquire into the matter 
for himself and was convinced that, while illegal, Fries’s actions did not amount to treason.  On 21 May 1800, forty-eight 



hours before the scheduled execution, Adams pardoned the three condemned men.  The Federalist party was already 
disintegrating, but the president’s leniency so outraged the followers of Hamilton that the pardon completed the split just 
months prior to Adams’s bid for reelection” - ANB.

 

An important account of one of the significant events of the tumultuous end to the 1700s in America, and rare on the 
market, with only one copy having appeared at auction in the past century.
COHEN 14175. ESTC W29631. EVANS 37104. SABIN 25961. ANB (online).  $2500.

 The “Apostle of the Alleghenies”
 

29. Galliztin, Demetrius: A DEFENCE OF CATHOLIC PRINCIPLES IN A LETTER TO A PROTESTANT 
MINISTER. Pittsburgh. 1816. 144pp. 12mo. Modern three-quarter morocco and marbled boards. Later ownership 
inscription on front free endpaper; occasional pencil annotations. Dampstaining to initial leaves; moderate tanning and 
foxing throughout. Very good.

 

The first edition of this rare work by the “Apostle of the Alleghenies.”  Gallitzin arived in the United States in 1792 
from Russia, and was ordained a priest in March 1795, being the first person to receive all of the orders from tonsure to 
priesthood on Untied States soil. He spent almost all of his time after his ordination organizing and preaching to Catholic 
communities throughout the Alleghenies and the Old Northwest.

 

“In 1799 Gallitzin founded a small Catholic colony at Loretto, Pennsylvania, in the Allegheny Mountains.  For the next 
forty years he served as a pioneer missionary to Catholics within a hundred-mile radius of this western Pennsylvania town.  
Using his considerable fortune, he purchased large tracts of land and invited Catholic immigrants to settle in the area.  
He built saw mills, grist mills, tanneries, schools, and other institutions and businesses to make Loretto a hub of Catholic 
activity in the Pennsylvania frontier.

 

“Gallitzin gained national attention in 1816 when he published A DEFENSE OF CATHOLIC PRINCIPLES... in response 
to a Pennsylvania Protestant minister’s attack on “popery.”  This pamphlet, the first widely distributed American Catholic 
apologetical tract, went through many editions, and Catholics throughout the country referred to it to clarify their beliefs, 
religious practices, and customs and to demonstrate the compatibility of Catholic and American principles” - ANB.

 

Remarkably, only one copy of the first edition has ever appeared at auction.
SHAW & SHOEMAKER 37730. ANB (online).  $3500.

30. [Georgia]: [African-Americana]: RECORD CASE No. 13,727. IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED 
STATES. OCTOBER TERM, 1892. TERM Nos. 146 AND 147. THE GEORGIA INFIRMARY FOR THE RELIEF 
AND PROTECTION OF AGED AND AFFLICTED NEGROES, APPELANT, vs. HARRIET C. JONES AND 
FRANK C. JONES...BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS [wrapper title]. [N.p., either New York or Washington, D.C. 
1893]. 45pp. Original printed wrappers. Rear wrapper lacking. Unobtrusive institutional ink stamp on front wrapper. 
Minor toning to paper. Good.

 

A rare pamphlet comprising the defendant’s response to the United States Supreme Court in a case regarding funds for 
the care of former slaves that were supposed to be paid out of the estate of Gazaway B. Lamar, according to his will.  The 
plaintiffs argue for the $100,000 bequeathed to them in Mr. Lamar’s will, funds intended “to be devoted to establishing 
and sustaining one or more hospitals [in Augusta and Savannah] for colored persons...who have been slaves and their 
descendants, giving preference to those which once belonged to or were hired by me....”  The respondents’ attorney, 
Joseph H. Coates breaks his argument down into five points, and in summation, states that there simply isn’t enough left 
in the estate to satisfy the claim.  The plaintiff ’s circuit court appeal is present in OCLC in only one copy, but there are 
no physical copies in OCLC of this response from the defendants.
OCLC 576732450 (digital reproduction).  $1000.

 British Literature Printed in Frontier Tennessee
 

31. Goldsmith, Oliver: THE VICAR OF WAKEFIELD; A TALE. Knoxville: Printed at the Knoxville Republican 
Office, 1831. 208pp. Contemporary calf, spine gilt, leather label. Binding lightly worn but quite sound. Contemporary 
ownership inscriptions on front flyleaf. Light to moderate foxing. Very good.

 

“Long considered to be the first novel printed in Tennessee, until dealer George Webb uncovered a copy of a previously 
unknown book, titled “ELIZABETH, OR EXILES IN SIBERIA,” by a ‘Madame de Cottin’, printed in Fayetteville in 
1825” - Allen.  Rare, with fewer than ten copies listed in OCLC.  A handsome copy in contemporary condition.
AMERICAN IMPRINTS 7282. ALLEN 920. ALLEN, MORE TENNESSEE RARITIES 296.  $2250.

32. Gordon, William: A SERMON PREACHED BEFORE THE HONORABLE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, 
ON THE DAY INTENDED FOR THE CHOICE OF COUNSELLORS, AGREEABLE TO THE ADVICE OF 
THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS.... Watertown, Ma. 1775. 29pp. Half title. Contemporary ownership inscription 
on front wrapper. Somewhat tanned, scattered foxing. Very good.

 



William Gordon, later one of the first American historians of the Revolution, reflects on the situation of the Continental 
Congress in a sermon before the General Court of the Massachusetts Provincial Congress on July 19, 1775.  Gordon 
himself was “a vigorous partisan of independence and in 1775 was made chaplain to both houses of the Provincial Congress 
assembled at Watertown.  Congress possessed great confidence in him and voted him a good horse and access to the 
prisoners of war.”  Of the forthcoming conflict, Gordon says in his address:

 

“He who does not mean to bear a part in the public burdens of the day, but to escape wholly unhurt in property and person 
is no patriot; while he that, instead of serving, designs only to serve himself of the public, to acquire riches and raise a 
fortune out of the general calamity, must be really the worst of men, cannot deserve the protection of the state, and when 
discover’d must be detested by every true son and daughter of liberty, as being a most odious character.”
AMERICAN INDEPENDENCE 168. ESTC W3243. EVANS 14073. SABIN 28010.  $2500.

 Biographies of Famous African Americans
 

33. Griffin, Edward D.: A PLEA FOR AFRICA. A SERMON PREACHED OCTOBER 26, 1817, IN THE FIRST 
PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH IN THE CITY OF NEW-YORK, BEFORE THE SYNOD OF NEW-YORK AND NEW-
JERSEY, AT THE REQUEST OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE AFRICAN SCHOOL ESTABLISHED 
BY THE SYNOD. New York. 1817. 76pp. Dbd. Occasional minor foxing. Good.

 

A highly-interesting text for providing biographical information on some fifty-four Africans in the Americas in the early 
19th century, either still living at that time, or just recently deceased.  Among those for whom Griffin provides brief 
life sketches are Phillis Wheatley; Benjamin Banneker; the accomplished ship’s captain, Paul Cuffee; ministers Absalom 
Jones, John Gloucester, Richard Scott, and Peter Williams; the enslaved Belinda Sutton, who petitioned the Massachusetts 
legislature for her freedom in the 1780s; Ignatius Sancho; Prince Saunders; Touissant L’Ouverture; and several other men 
and women (many identified only by their first names) who distinguished themselves through their writings or actions.

 

The majority of the text is Griffin’s sermon in support of the short-lived school for African-Americans established by the 
Presbyterian Church in New Jersey.  Griffin, pastor of the Second Presbyterian Church in Newark, asserts that “there is 
no nation under heaven so deeply laden with obligations to the African race, or who have so many facilities to accomplish 
their restoration...we owe a greater atonement than any other nation to bleeding Africa.”  Griffin argues that educating 
American blacks (enslaved or not) is not only good in itself, but it will also create a cadre of preahers and teachers to 
send to Africa.  He provides statistics on African slavery throughout the western hemisphere, and a description of the 
Presbyterian school.  Not in Work. A nice copy, in original condition, of a scarce piece of African-Americana.
LIBRARY COMPANY, AFRO-AMERICANA 4366. SABIN 28818. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 40956.  $1750.

 The Second Edition of The FederalisT
 

34. [Hamilton, Alexander; James Madison; and John Jay]: THE FEDERALIST, ON THE NEW CONSTITUTION. 
BY PUBLIUS. WRITTEN IN 1788. TO WHICH IS ADDED, PACIFICUS, ON THE PROCLAMATION OF 
NEUTRALITY. WRITTEN IN 1793. LIKEWISE, THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION, WITH ALL THE 
AMENDMENTS.... New York: Printed and sold by George F. Hopkins, 1802. Two volumes. viii,317,[1]pp., with two 
pages numbered 167 and two pages numbered 168 as noted on the errata sheet, and with page numbering 263-270 repeated; 
v,[3],351pp. Contemporary sheep, gilt morocco label on first volume (lacking from second volume). Hinges of second 
volume repaired, boards quite rubbed and edgeworn. Contemporary ownership signature on titlepage of each volume. 
Moderate tanning and staining. Good. In cloth chemises and half morocco and cloth slipcases, spines gilt.

 

Styled the “revised and corrected” edition on the titlepage, with additions to the first edition of 1788.  “Most famous and 
influential American political work.  Written in collaboration with Jay and Madison” - Howes.  Ford attributes editorship of 
this edition to John Wells, although Sabin attributes it to William Coleman, noting it as “the last issued during Hamilton’s 
life....”  This edition is expanded by the addition of the federal constitution and the first eleven amendments, and a series 
of articles written by Hamilton under the pseudonym “Pacificus,” defending Washington’s “Neutrality Proclamation” of 
1793 regarding the Anglo-French war.  Arguably the most complete edition, and the only other English language edition 
issued in Hamilton’s lifetime, in the preface it identifies Hamilton, Jay, and Madison as the authors but does not specify who 
wrote which essays; “it was at first intended to mark the numbers distinctly which were written by each; but considerations 
have since occurred which would perhaps render this measure improper.”  Clearly issued by Hamilton partisans, the preface 
implies that virtually all of it was Hamilton’s work, and the republication of the Pacificus essays (written in opposition to 
Madison) confirms the Hamiltonian slant.
FORD 21. HOWES H114, “aa.” COHEN 2818. SABIN 23981. DAB XI, pp. 312-13. Ron Chernow, ALEXANDER 
HAMILTON, pp.44, 48, 188, 603-6. REESE, FEDERAL HUNDRED 19 (ref).  $14,000.

35. Henson, Matthew A.: A NEGRO EXPLORER AT THE NORTH POLE. New York: Frederick A. Stokes, [1912]. 
xx,[2],200pp. plus photographic frontispiece and three double-sided photographic plates. Publisher’s original blue cloth, 
stamped in white on spine and front cover, with small photograph inset on front cover. Minor wear to extremities, spine 
slightly sunned. Previous owner’s ink marginalia to two pages, else a clean copy. Very good.

 



A landmark of both Arctic exploration and African-American history, with a foreword by Peary and an introduction by 
Booker T. Washington.  Henson accompanied Peary on six expeditions, including the final sledge journey to the pole.  
The first to break the color barrier at the Explorer’s Club, Henson was also the only member of Peary’s party to master 
the Inuit language and their method of driving dog sleds.  His only descendants are through his children with an Inuit 
woman, Akatingwah.  Rare, not in ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY.  $1250.

36. Huber, Virginia: [EXTENSIVE ARCHIVE OF ONE WOMAN’S CORRESPONDENCE WITH SIX WORLD 
WAR II SERVICEMEN FROM ILLINOIS]. Forrest, Il. 1942-1946. 156 letters and two envelope fragments. Detailed 
below. A few letters dampstained, usual soiling and offsetting to the envelopes, wear where opened, else very bright and 
clean. Near fine.

 

An extensive archive of Virginia Huber’s correspondence to and from six servicemen from her hometown in Illinois during 
World War II.  This collection of correspondence was carefully collected, arranged and preserved by Huber, a young secretary.  
The letters sent from the soldiers are grouped according to the writer, arranged in reverse chronological order and held 
together with simple string bindings.  The soldiers’ letters are primarily written on blank leaves or military stationary, 
and are housed in the envelopes in which they were originally mailed. Virginia, apparently careful in the planning of her 
letters, preserved typed drafts of her letters and not the handwritten copies she sent to her enlisted correspondents.  Nearly 
all of her letters are printed on thin carbon paper, although a few greeting card mock-ups are on cardstock.  Virginia’s 
letters to the men are also grouped by addressee, arranged in reverse chronological order, and housed in cardstock paper 
folders printed with each correspondent’s name and station location.

 

Virginia Huber, who was active in her local church and community activities, wrote to several enlisted servicemen whom 
she knew from her hometown of Forrest, Illinois.  Because they were united by geographical location rather than branch of 
service, the soldier letters included here represent a wide range of American military experiences during WWII.  Virginia, 
whose beauty was noted by nearly all of her correspondents, was also a notably vivacious and spunky writer.  In addition 
to the letters written to Virginia, this archive is remarkable for its inclusion of letters written by her, providing a complete 
picture of the correspondence between this woman and the soldiers of World War II.

 

The letters written to Virginia are as follows:
 

1) Howard Sauder, an Army sergeant from Roanoke, Illinois, stationed in the Aleutian Islands.  Twenty-eight handwritten 
letters, dated Aug. 11, 1942 - Dec. 30, 1945.  Howard was one of Virginia’s longest-lasting correspondents.  Stationed in 
the Aleutian Islands, Howard was often highly isolated and many of his letters to Virginia express the sense of disconnect 
that plagued him.  Notably, because of the location of his station, he was privy to both American and Japanese radio 
broadcasts and remarked on the curiousness of thinking of the Allied troops as criminal.

 

Included here are twenty-eight of Virginia Huber’s typed drafts for her letters, two handwritten letters, and two mock-
ups for holiday cards to Sauder.  Acquaintances prior to the war, they began their three-year correspondence after his 
deployment.  In addition to sending him the largest number of letters, Virginia’s writings to Howard were some of the most 
personalized and included several custom holiday cards.  The pair continued their relationship in person after Howard’s 
discharge, and, even after he severed their romantic ties, Virginia maintained that “the times spent with you and in writing 
to you were always in pleasures.”  Indeed, she proclaimed that Howard was “one of the nicest boys I have ever met.”

 

2) Raymond Johnson, a Naval serviceman from Illinois.  Two handwritten letters and one copied letter, dated Dec. 23, 
1943 - Feb. 22, 1944.

 

Although she kept no record of any correspondence to him, Virginia’s friendship and Ray’s association of her with his 
home, and indeed all that he had left behind, provided him a strong sense of comfort.  As Ray wrote in his letter from 
February 22, 1944:  “You never miss home till you a long long way from it.”

 

3) Art Hartman, an Army serviceman from Strawn, Illinois, stationed in Peoria, Illinois and Camp Lee, Virginia.  Twenty-
two handwritten and typed letters, dated Jan. 3, 1944 - Nov. 20, 1946.  Art and Virginia’s close friendship is evident in 
the familiarity of Art’s letters; in addition to asking about her love life and telling her about his dates, Art includes several 
cutouts from military newspapers - often the joke sections.  Notably, Art was stationed at the newly rebuilt Camp Lee, 
which is now better known as Fort Lee.

 

Her side of the correspondence includes seven typed drafts for her letters, four carbon copies of typed letters, and 
three mock-ups for holiday cards to Hartman.  Their correspondence begins while Art was a civilian in Illinois; primary 
discussions were their plans for various dates.  Virginia’s letters to Art bear some of her warmest writings as well as her 
most romantic closing salutations.

 

4) Albert Steffen, a Naval serviceman from Elgin, Illinois, stationed in Okinawa. Fourteen handwritten letters, dated Nov. 
6, 1944 - July 29, 1946.  Although he boasted of several excursions to the Japanese mainland, Albert primarily describes 
his adventures on Okinawa, which he calls “the rock,” and the many servicemen he met who also hail from his hometown.  
In addition to his letters, Virginia preserved three photographs and one newspaper clipping that Albert sent to her:  a 
photograph of him before deployment, a snapshot of his dog, a clipped newspaper photograph of several Elgin boys, and 
a photo of the matured Albert flexing his biceps.  Notably, Albert enlisted in the Navy after completing only two years 



of high school, and these photos stand testament both to his youth and the physical effects of the military’s maturation 
process.  One of her most affectionate correspondents, Albert was very forward in his admiration of Virginia’s beauty, 
often requesting photos and even signing one envelope “S.W.A.K.”

 

Virginia has included three of her typed drafts for her letters and one carbon copy of a typed letter to Steffen.  Although she 
did not profess as many endearments to him, Virginia enthusiastically describes her successes in her job and social activities.

 

5) Norman Funk, a Naval airman from Roanoke, Illinois, stationed in Jacksonville, Florida. Two handwritten letters, 
dated Dec. 14, 1944 - Jan. 15, 1945.  Although few in number, Norman’s letters to Virginia are rich in descriptions of his 
experiences at the Naval Air Station in Jacksonville, as well as his trainings at different military schools.  With noticeable 
intelligence and a clear flair for academics, Norman was one of Virginia’s most eloquent and amusing correspondents.  
As he wrote in a letter from Dec. 14, 1944:  “Well, Virginia, I have filled several pages talking about myself, which isn’t 
supposed to be proper, but this is war.”

 

Included are three of Virginia’s typed drafts for her letters written to Norman Funk.  Long-time family friends, Virginia 
began writing to Norman after his sister Eunice showed her his navy photograph, which Virginia proclaimed “grand.”

 

6) Roy Funk, an Army serviceman from Gridley, Illinois, stationed in Camp Crowder, Missouri and Camp Polk, Louisiana. 
Twenty-two handwritten letters and one returned letter from Virginia, dated Sept. 22, 1945 - Aug. 31, 1946.  Roy was 
stationed at Camp Crowder and Camp Polk, both of which were erected at the start of WWII in preparation for the 
mobilization of American troops.  Although stationed within the U.S. mainland, Roy shared the sense of ennui and longing 
for civilian life experienced by enlisted men around the globe.  As he professed to Virginia:  “I’ve been stumbling around 
these two years, just looking forward to getting out, but when I want to start living again.”

 

There are twelve of Virginia’s typed drafts for her letters written to Roy Funk.  Virginia’s letters to Roy, a close family 
friend, are among her more personal writings, where she shares more intimate details about her daily life, including her 
town’s new taxi service, a mysterious rash, and her dating life.  $1500.

 “...The first original non-scholarly American book.”
 

37. [Irving, Washington]: A HISTORY OF NEW YORK, FROM THE BEGINNING OF THE WORLD TO THE 
END OF THE DUTCH DYNASTY...By Diedrich Knickerbocker. New York [&c]: Published by Inskeep & Bradford 
[et al], 1809. Two volumes. xxiii,268; [2],258pp., plus folding engraved frontis. Contemporary tree calf, gilt morocco 
labels, with modern red cloth wrappers. Neatly rebacked, with original spines laid down. Bookplates on front pastedowns, 
contemporary ownership inscriptions on front pastedown of volume one and titlepage of volume two. Moderate foxing 
and tanning. Good plus. In a red cloth slipcase.

 

First edition of Irving’s first independent literary work, published in an edition reported to have consisted of only 2000 
copies.  Irving initially undertook to write this work as a satire of Mitchell’s pretentious A PICTURE OF NEW YORK, 
but upon completion, he had accomplished  nothing less than the “first original non-scholarly American book” (GROLIER 
AMERICAN HUNDRED), far more a comic history than any semblance of a literal history. The frontispiece is a folding 
panorama of “New Amsterdam (Now New-York).
GROLIER AMERICAN 100, 28. BAL 10098. LANGFELD & BLACKBURN, pp.11-12.  $5500.

38. [Japan Photographica]: [VERNACULAR PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM CONTAINING OVER TWO HUNDRED 
ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPHS DOCUMENTING THE LIFE ON AN AMERICAN BUSINESSMAN LIVING IN 
YOKOHAMA DURING 1920 AND 1921]. [Yokohama. 1920-1921]. 230 original photographs, measuring from 2½ x 
1¾ to 6 x 4½ inches. Oblong large octavo. Contemporary cloth boards, with hand-drawn pen and ink Japanese emblems 
and symbols, string tied. Light wear to edges and corners of boards. Photos mounted directly to heavy card stock album 
leaves, extensively captioned in manuscript. Minor mirroring and fading to a few images, but overall very good.

 

An extensive and cohesive photograph album containing two hundred thirty images that document a year spent in Yokohama 
by American businessman F.C. Thompson, who managed the Japanese office of the Dollar Steamship Line, one of the 
largest and most successful American shipping lines of the era. Thompson lived in Japan and worked for the shipping 
company for almost the entire interwar period, so this album documents one of his first years as an expatriate.

 

Yokohama had a sizeable American expatriate community during this period, and this album depicts Thompson himself 
and with a number of his circle of friends and associates (most of whom are identified in accompanying captions) around 
the city and at various haunts.  These include the Grand Hotel, the Bund, the Oriental Palace Hotel, the Rowing and 
Yacht Clubs, the Country and Athletic.  The images also show several steamships and some of their crew, belonging to 
the Dollar Steamship Line and also to the Pacific Mail Steamship Company.  A short series of photos show expatriates 
engaged in various sporting activities, including a rugby match, motorcycling, sailing, and aquaplaning.

 

The album also depicts numerous local street scenes and Japanese people working at various occupations throughout 
the city.  The final portion of the album documents a vacation in the Japanese countryside, with excellent landscape and 
architectural images, ultimately ending at Mt. Fuji. An outstanding, thoroughly captioned album that documents many 
aspects of life as an American expatriate executive in Japan as well as Yokohama and its environs at the beginning of the 
Roaring Twenties.  $2250.



 First American Edition
 

39. Jefferson, Thomas: NOTES ON THE STATE OF VIRGINIA. Philadelphia: Prichard and Hall, 1788. [4],244pp. 
plus folding table and 4pp. of advertisements. Contemporary calf, neatly rebacked with original gilt spine laid down, 
leather label. Endpapers renewed with contemporary paper. Contemporary ownership inscription on titlepage. Titlepage 
with scattered foxing, light scattered tanning and foxing in text. Very good.

 

The first American edition of the only book-length work by Jefferson to be published in his lifetime.  It has been called 
“one of America’s first permanent literary and intellectual landmarks.”  The book was largely written in 1781 and first 
printed in Paris in 1785 for private distribution.  In 1786, Jefferson consented to a regularly published French edition.  
The first English edition appeared in London in 1787 and this first American edition in 1788.  Written in the form of 
answers to questions about Virginia, it supplies a description of the geography and develops an abundance of supporting 
material and unusual information.  As J.M. Edelstein remarks: “Jefferson wrote about things which interested him deeply 
and about which he knew a great deal; the NOTES, therefore, throws a fascinating light on his tastes, curiosities, and 
political and social opinions.”

 

Appendixes to the present edition, totaling thirty pages, were furnished by Charles Thomson (1729-1824), the first secretary 
to Congress.  Born in Ireland, Thomson arrived in Delaware at the age of ten, one of six orphaned children.  He was educated 
in Chester County, Pennsylvania, and in 1750, through the influence of Benjamin Franklin, he received an appointment 
as tutor in the Philadelphia Academy, where his pupils must have included Jacob Duché and Francis Hopkinson.  Later 
he was an active participant in Pennsylvania politics, and was in the forefront of all the colonial controversies with Great 
Britain.  He served as secretary of the Continental Congress for fifteen years, at the end of which, in 1789, he was chosen 
to notify Washington of his election to the presidency.
HOWES J78, “aa.” SOWERBY, JEFFERSON’S LIBRARY 4167. SABIN 35897 (erroneously calling for 204pp.). REESE, 
FEDERAL HUNDRED 6 (ref).  $7500.

 The Rare Albany Edition
 

40. [Jefferson, Thomas]: AN ACCOUNT OF LOUISIANA, BEING AN ABSTRACT OF DOCUMENTS, IN THE 
OFFICES OF THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE, AND OF THE TREASURY: PRESENTED TO THE HOUSES 
OF CONGRESS, IN A MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT, ON THE 16th OF NOVEMBER, 1803. Albany: 
Printed by John Barber, Faust’s Statue..., 1803. 48pp. Modern half morocco and marbled boards. Tanning and foxing, 
bottom corner of last leaf of text chipped with no loss of text, closed tear at top of titlepage not affecting text, else good.

 

A rare issue of one of the most important documents of the post-Louisiana Purchase period, first published in Washington 
the same year (Howes erroneously lists a first edition of 1800).  Based on material assembled by Thomas Jefferson, this 
publication provided basic knowledge of Louisiana to a country hungry to hear about it.  This copy does not contain the 
APPENDIX..., which was issued separately but sometimes accompanies the main text.  Evidently the APPENDIX... was 
not available to the printer, who added a note at the end of the text saying that he is unable to obtain a copy and does 
not even know if it has been printed.
HOWES L493. SABIN 42179. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 3615. WAGNER-CAMP 2b:2. REESE, FEDERAL HUNDRED 
96 (ref). REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 26 (ref).  $1250.

 Novel Set In the Second Seminole War
 

41. [Jones, Justin]: Hazel, Harry [pseudonym]: THE WEST POINT CADET, OR, THE YOUNG OFFICER’S 
BRIDE. A ROMANCE IN REAL LIFE. Boston: F. Gleason, 1845. [4],[9]-100pp., including five full-page illustrations. 
Original hand-colored pictorial wrappers. Lightly soiled, torn along lower half of rear joint. Internally clean. A tall, very 
good copy. Untrimmed.

 

The rare first edition of this historical romance involving a love triangle, a duel, fighting in the Seminole War, and the 
near execution of the male hero.  The plot follows the adventures of the young and beautiful Effie Stanwood, who was 
romantically pursued by the “gallant young Southron” George Sumpter and the titular character, West Point cadet Eugene 
Merrill.  Merrill is clearly the favored suitor, and Sumpter, also a soldier, eventually reveals himself to be quite the cad.  
The narrative takes the two rivals to Florida where they fight in the Second Seminole War, all the while nearly engaging 
in mortal combat with each other.  Through Sumpter’s treachery, Merrill is sentenced to execution by firing squad, until 
he is rescued at the last moment, and re-united with his beloved Effie.

 

The “note to the reader” asserts that “facts, startling facts, abound in every chapter.”  The author, “Harry Hazel” was the 
pseudonym of prolific author Justin Jones, who wrote on a variety of subjects, including military and naval adventures, 
pirate stories, and tales of the Mexican-American War and the Civil War, often featuring female protagonists.  “A lurid 
tale of the Seminole Campaign” - Graff.  A second edition appeared in 1849.
WRIGHT I:1504. SERVIES 3050. GRAFF 2237.  $2750.



 The Types of Cuba in Local Engravings
 

42. [Landaluze, Victor Patricio de (illustrator); José María de Cárdenas y Rodriguez; et al]: LOS CUBANOS 
PINTADOS POR SI MISMOS. COLECCION DE TIPOS CUBANOS. EDICION DE LUJO ILLUSTRADA POR 
LANDALUZE CON GRABADOS DE D. JOSE ROBLES. TOMO I. Havana: Imprenta y papelería de Barcina, 1852. 
332,[2]pp. plus lithographic frontispiece, twenty engraved plates, and numerous in-text woodcuts. Modern half morocco 
and marbled boards. Scattered foxing. Occasional contemporary ink and pencil graffiti and notes on plates and text leaves. 
Overall very good.

 

One of the most important works of costumbrismo in Latin America, and the first collection of its kind in Cuba, with 
contributions from several notable Cuban writers, and illustrated by Victor Patricio de Landaluze.  In the early 1800s a 
large number of authors and artists in Spain participated in the costumbrismo movement, an important precursor to later 
19th-century realism that generally involved written or pictorial sketches of a particular country’s or region’s social “types,” 
customs, and manners.  By 1830 the movement had spread to Cuba, among both native authors and Spanish artists traveling 
abroad.  In the latter category was Victor Patricio de Landaluze (1828-89), the illustrator of the present volume, who 
eventually settled in Cuba and founded the satirical newspaper, DON JUNÍPERO.  LOS CUBANOS PINTADOS... features 
twenty of Landaluze’s illustrations of Cuban types (“La coqueta,” “El tabaquero,” “El litigante,” etc.), engraved on plates 
by Jose Robles, and includes numerous in-text woodcut illustrations by Robles.  The chalk-style lithographic frontispiece 
view, presumably by Landaluze, depicts a crowd viewing “TIPOS CUBANOS” in a peepshow box at an outdoor gathering.

 

A total of thirty-eight types are described in the volume, often in a combination of prose, dialogue, and verse, by a variety 
of Cuban costumbre writers, most notably José Victoriano Betancourt, Manuel Costales, Manuel Zequeira, and José María 
de Cárdenas y Rodriguez.  In her “Survey of Cuban Costumbrismo,” Roberta Day Corbitt discusses Cárdenas at length, 
noting the “humorous irony of Cervantes” in his costumbre satire.  Corbitt also cites Cuban biographer Francisco Calcagno, 
who states that between Cárdenas and writer Anselmo Suárez, “the two have made the most complete and finished picture 
of the physical and moral condition of a country which was ever traced by the pen of any writer” (Corbitt, p.43).

 

A significant and surprisingly rare volume.
Dawn Ades, ART IN LATIN AMERICA: THE MODERN ERA 1820-1980 (New Haven: Yale University Press, 1989), 
pp.85, 348. Roberta Day Corbitt, “A Survey of Cuban Costumbrismo” in HISPANIA, Vol. 33, No. 1 (February 1950), 
pp.41-45.  $13,500.

 The Gettysburg Address
 

43. [Lincoln, Abraham]: Everett, Edward: ADDRESS OF HON. EDWARD EVERETT, AT THE CONSECRATION 
OF THE NATIONAL CEMETERY AT GETTYSBURG, 19th NOVEMBER, 1863, WITH THE DEDICATORY 
SPEECH OF PRESIDENT LINCOLN, AND THE OTHER EXERCISES OF THE OCCASION.... Boston: Little, 
Brown and Company, 1864. 87,[1]pp. plus two maps. Contemporary black cloth, spine gilt, boards stamped in blind. Spine 
chipped, corners worn. Internally clean. About very good. In a black cloth slipcase and chemise.

 

“First authorized edition of Lincoln’s address” - Howes.  Here, as was the case at the dedication, President Lincoln’s 
immortal words are placed second to Everett’s rambling, damning speech about Confederate hostilities.  Everett’s speech 
takes up more than fifty pages, while Lincoln’s is printed on a single page.  This edition was published for the benefit 
of the cemetery monument fund.  The frontispiece map shows the battlefield, and the folding plate gives a map of the 
grounds of the Soldiers’ National Cemetery.
HOWES E232. MONAGHAN 194.  $2250.

 Very Rare Work in the Language of the Tarascan Indians
 

44. Martinez Araujo, Juan, compiler & editor: MANVAL DE LOS SANTOS SACRAMENTOS EN EL IDIOMA 
DE MICHUACAN...[POR] IUAN MARTINEZ ARAVJO. Mexico: Dona Maria de Benavides, viuda de Juan de Ribera, 
1690. [7],93,[1] leaves. Small quarto. Contemporary limp vellum, lacking ties. Some staining. Text almost loose in binding, 
but holding, minor foxing, fore-edge margin of one leaf repaired. Overall, a good plus copy of a truly rare book.

 

This is the first work of Catholic liturgy and ritual written and printed in the Tarascan language.  It is from the pen of 
Juan Martinez Araujo, a secular priest who was an ecclesiastical visitor “in the mountains of the TIERRA CALIENTE of 
[Michoacan], and for thirty years a priest in Punguarehuato and the parish of Archangel S. Miguel de Tlazazalca.”  The 
rarity of this work has been noted for more than a century: LeClerc, writing in 1870, called it “extremement rare,” and 
Sabin wrote, “not mentioned in Brunet, Rich, Brockhaus, or Stevens.”  In the twentieth century, Maggs Brothers, in their 
legendary series of catalogues, BIBLIOTHECA AMERICANA, failed to list a copy in any of the nine volumes of rarities 
for sale.

 

Tarascan is the principal native language of the Mexican province of Michoacan, in the western region of the country.  
Father Gilberti’s ARTE (Mexico, 1558) was the first book printed in Tarascan; between the publication of that work and 
this there followed a handful (i.e. fewer than a dozen) of other books in Tarascan.  They were grammars, dictionaries, and 
doctrinal works, this being the first liturgical work printed for the Indians and their missionaries.

 



The volume contains all of the sacraments from baptism to extreme unction, various blessings, words and acts of comfort for 
the sick and dying, an explanation of the Bull of the Holy Crusade, a confessionary, the act of exorcism of the bewitched, 
notes on extirpation of superstitions and idolatries, and a closing advisory on superstitions.

 

A true rarity of early Mexican printing.
MEDINA, MEXICO 1476. GARCIA ICAZBALCETA, LENGUAS 85. VINAZA 224. ANDRADE 932. HARPER, 
AMERICANA IBERICA 141. AYER, TARASCAN 10. SABIN 44956. LeCLERC (1878) 2432.  $12,000.

 Indians of Martha’s Vineyard
 

45. Mayhew, Experience: INDIAN CONVERTS: OR, SOME ACCOUNT OF THE LIVES AND DYING SPEECHES 
OF A CONSIDERABLE NUMBER OF THE CHRISTIANIZED INDIANS OF MARTHA’S VINEYARD, IN NEW-
ENGLAND...TO WHICH IS ADDED, SOME ACCOUNT OF THOSE ENGLISH MINISTERS WHO HAVE 
SUCCESSIVELY PRESIDED OVER THE INDIAN WORK IN THAT AND THE ADJACENT ISLANDS. By 
Mr. Prince. London: Printed for Samuel Gerrish, Bookseller in Boston in New-England, 1727. xxiv,310pp. plus [2],8pp. 
of booksellers’ advertisements. Early 20th-century polished calf, spine gilt, leather label, a.e.g. Extremities rubbed. 
Bookplates on front pastedown. Contemporary ownership inscription crossed out at head of titlepage. Light to moderate 
foxing. About very good.

 

Mayhew worked as a missionary among the tribes in Martha’s Vineyard. “In this extraordinary relation of the effects of 
the Gospel upon the aborigines, are narrated biographical sketches of one hundred and twenty-nine Indians, who gave 
unexceptional tokens of conversion by Christian lives” - Field.  Prince’s work has a separate title at page 277.
HOWES M452, “aa.” FIELD 1045. SABIN 47124. JCB (1)III:399. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 727/158. SIMMONS 
1727:17. REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 6 (note).  $4250.

46. Mijangos, Juan de: ESPEIO DIVINO EN LENGUA MEXICANA.... Mexico: En la Emprenta de Diego Lopez 
Daualos, 1607. [16],562,[2]pp., with four full-page woodcuts, other woodcut illustrations and woodcut initials. Quarto. 
Contemporary vellum, manuscript spine title.  Vellum somewhat worn and soiled, spine chipped. Titlepage repaired and 
laid down, several more leaves with extensive marginal repairs. A few early Spanish and Nahuatl manuscript annotations. 
Moderate dampstaining and worming, slightly affecting text. Light tanning and occasional foxing. Good.

 

The first and only edition of a work Medina describes as “...the largest work in Nahuatl of the 17th century.”  (A 1626 
edition is listed in many bibliographies, but no copy is known.)  The work does not fall within the usual categories of 
books written in Nahuatl:  it is not a collection of sermons, a grammar, a dictionary, a breviary, a liturgy, a doctrine, or a 
catechism.  Rather it is a large work of moral and theological philosophy written entirely in Nahuatl. The work is designed 
for use by both the educated Indians and the clergy working among the natives, and intended to be an “espejo...en que 
pueden verse los padres, y tomar documento para acertar a doctrinar bien a sus hijos” (a “mirror..in which fathers can see 
themselves and take stock in order to be sure to teach their children correctly”).  The word “padres” here means both 
“Priests” and “fathers” and the word “hijos” both “charges” and “children.” The text, in the form of a dialogue between 
father and son, is considered a masterpiece of Nahuatl.  Author Juan de Mijangos was born in Antequera, the capital of 
Oaxaca.  He joined the Augustinian order and taught philosophy and theology at the University of Mexico.  A leading 
expert in the local native languages, Mijangos taught and preached to the Indians in their native tongue. In addition to 
the present work, he wrote PARTE DEL SERMONARIO, DOMINICAL Y SANCTORAL, EN LENGUA MEXICANA 
(Mexico, 1624).

 

Two features worth noting about the book are that among its illustrations is one of the earliest portraits of St. Augustine 
produced in the New World, with the City of God in the background, and a note that the proofreader of the Nahuatl 
in the work was “Agustin de la Fuente, native of Santiago Tlatilulco,” who was also the proofreader for Fr. Juan de 
Bautista.  A native letrado who knew Latin, Spanish, and Nahuatl, Fuente was an influential presence at Davalos’ printing 
establishment.  Diego Lopez Davalos, printed in Mexico between 1601 and 1615.  Indigenous people were directly involved 
in the production and printing of books in his shop - they served as scribes, printers, engravers, and bookbinders.

 

An important work, rarely found complete. OCLC locates a handful of copies.
MEDINA, MEXICO 238. ANDRADE SALE 28. PUTTICK & SIMPSON, FISCHER SALE 1138. PALAU 168872. 
HARMSWORTH SALE 8510. GARCIA ICAZBALCETA, LENGUAS 45. VINAZA 119. AYER COLLECTION N155. 
UGARTE 236. SABIN 48908, “Extremely rare.” JCB(3) II:46. PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 2581.  $17,500.

47. [Miller, James]: MILLER’S NEW YORK AS IT IS; OR STRANGER’S GUIDE-BOOK TO THE CITIES OF 
NEW YORK, BROOKLYN AND ADJACENT PLACES: COMPRISING NOTICES OF EVERY OBJECT OF 
INTEREST TO STRANGERS; INCLUDING PUBLIC BUILDINGS, CHURCHES, HOTELS, PLACES OF 
AMUSEMENT, LITERARY INSTITUTIONS, etc. WITH MAP AND NUMEROUS ILLUSTRATIONS.  New 
York. 1861. 137pp. plus [44]pp. ads, thirty-three plates, and large folding map. Original purple publisher’s cloth, stamped 
in blind and gilt. Spine faded, binding lightly worn. Light wear to edges of a few plates. About very good.

 

Beautifully illustrated Civil War era guide to New York.  Engravings of important buildings and folding map of the city 
with street index.  The many pages of illustrated ads, mostly for consumer products, reflect the city’s industrial growth.  



The large folding map shows a plan of New York City.  $600.

48. [New York]: PHELPS’ NEW YORK CITY GUIDE; BEING A POCKET DIRECTORY FOR STRANGERS AND 
CITIZENS TO THE PROMINENT OBJECTS OF INTEREST IN THE GREAT COMMERCIAL METROPOLIS, 
AND CONDUCTOR TO ITS ENVIRONS, WITH ENGRAVINGS OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS. New York. 1853. 
96pp. plus large color folding map. 18mo. Original printed wrappers. Light wear to wraps. 20th-century bookplate on 
front pastedown. Light tanning and foxing, heavier to initial leaves. Very good.

 

A scarce edition of this attractive guide to mid-19th century New York City.  The volume contains extensive descriptions 
and numerous illustrations of the sights, as well as a street directory and information on travel within the city and to 
neighboring locales.  It includes further information on attractions in Queens, Brooklyn, and Staten Island.  The work 
also contains a large and detailed color folding map of Manhattan below 90th Street.  OCLC locates only six holdings of 
this edition; an attractive copy of an ephemeral item, in original wrappers.  $850.

49. [New York]: THE HUDSON BY DAYLIGHT. MAP SHOWING THE PROMINENT RESIDENCES, HISTORIC 
LANDMARKS, OLD REACHES OF THE HUDSON, INDIAN NAMES, &c., WITH DESCRIPTIVE PAGES. New 
York. 1884. [32]pp. with in-text illustrations and advertisements, plus large folding map. 16mo. Later printed wrappers, 
original front pictorial wrapper bound in. Map separated along first fold, otherwise light wear. Patch of dampstaining to 
front wrap and titlepage. Moderate tanning. Good plus.

 

A scarce edition of this illustrated guide to the Hudson River from New York to Albany.  The exceptionally large and detailed 
color map is taken from the latest information supplied by the U.S. Coast Survey, and includes the names of prominent 
residences along the Hudson, historical landmarks, Indian names, etc.  The text contains descriptions and illustrations 
of numerous sites identified on the map, and also includes advertisements for hotels, travel, and local businesses in the 
Hudson Valley.  OCLC locates only six copies of this edition.  $500.

50. Noyes, John H., editor: THE CIRCULAR. PUBLISHED WEEKLY. DEVOTED TO THE SOVEREIGNTY 
OF JESUS CHRIST...Volume I. No. 1 [- 52] [caption title]. Brooklyn. 1851. 208pp. Folio. Stitched. Light tanning. 
Very good. Untrimmed.

 

A complete run of the first volume, comprising fifty-two issues spanning from November 1851 to October 1852, of THE 
CIRCULAR, “a publication of the utopian Oneida and Wallingford communities, edited by J.H. Noyes” - Lomazow.  
“The author, educated at Dartmouth, Andover, and Yale, became an advocate of Perfectionism, and finally the founder 
of a community, in 1848, at Oneida, N.Y.  A man of education and force, he developed this community to considerable 
success” - Larned.  “Oneida’s system of governance took the form of mutual criticism rather than written laws; individuals 
underwent scrutiny of their attitudes and behaviors by a committee or the whole community.  The living and economic 
arrangements at Oneida were designed to further a new vision of family.  Members lived together in the mansion, held 
property communally, shared in the raising of children as well as domestic and outdoor labor, and participated together 
in recreation and education.  All of these practices emerged from Noyes’s conviction that perfectionist theology must give 
rise to a radical restructuring of ‘family’ that would in turn reform the broader society” - ANB.

 

“The ONEIDA CIRCULAR was the chief organ of the perfectionist communities founded by J.H. Noyes.  It in Noyes 
expounded his doctrines of spiritualism, communism, and free love; though uneven in its editing, it was often well written 
and interesting” - Mott.  THE CIRCULAR also discusses the organization and tenets of the community, the religious 
doctrines of Swedenborg, Brownson, and others, and much other material.
LARNED 2882. LOMAZOW 568. MOTT II:207. Mary Farrell Bednarowski, “Noyes, John Humphrey” in AMERICAN 
NATIONAL BIOGRAPHY, http://www.anb.org/articles/08/08-01877.html.  $2750.

 Life of a 17th-Century Mexican Female Saint, Published by a Woman Printer
 

51. Pardo, Francisco: VIDA, Y VIRTUTES HEROYCAS DE LA MADRE MARIA DE JESUS, RELIGIOSA PROFESSA 
EN EL CONVENTO...DE LA CIUDAD DE LOS ANGELES. Mexico: Por la Uiuda de Bernardo Calderon, 1676. 
[33],281,[1],xvi,[20] leaves. Quarto. Contemporary vellum, remnants of fore-edge ties, manuscript spine title. Slight wear 
to vellum, detaching from text block. Some worming, occasionally affecting printed marginal annotations. Four leaves 
detached. Light tanning and foxing. Good.

 

A quite scarce biography of the “Lily of Puebla,” Sister Maria de Jesus de Tomelin, published by a 17th-century Mexican 
woman printer.  The nun, a part of the Convent of the Immaculate Conception in Puebla, was a venerated early female 
religious figure in the city, and her beatification was sought by Juan de Palafox y Mendoza.  The Archbishop of Mexico 
began to seek her sainthood in 1661, and this extensive account of her life, though published fifteen years later, was likely 
a part of that effort.  Although she died in 1637, she was not made a saint until nearly a century and a half later, in 1785.  
The work was published by the widow of Bernardo Calderon, Paula de Benavides.  Calderon himself printed in Mexico 
from 1631 to 1641, and members of his family continued prominently in Mexican printing until the mid-18th century.  
His widow enjoyed considerably more longevity than Calderon in the business, publishing books with her imprint from 
his death in 1641 until hers in 1684.

 



OCLC locates ten copies, of which five are in the United States; only two copies have ever appeared at auction.  A significant 
and detailed biography of a 17th-century Mexican female saint.
MEDINA, MEXICO 1144. PALAU 212277. SABIN 58567.  $7500.

 Radar Sites and Indigenous Tribes in Panama
 

52. Parrish, Emmett A.: [Panama Photographica]: [PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM CONTAINING OVER ONE HUNDRED 
THIRTY-FIVE IMAGES OF PANAMA AND NATIVE POPULATIONS DURING WORLD WAR II, TAKEN 
BY AMERICAN RADAR TECHNICIAN EMMETT A. PARRISH]. [Panama. 1943-1944]. 137 original photographs, 
most 2¾ x 4½ to 3½ x 5 inches, with two larger format images. Oblong quarto. Faux leather boards, embossed and gilt, 
string tied. Photos in corner mounts on black cardstock leaves, plastic tabs attached to fore-edges. Photos generally fine 
and extensively captioned. Very good.

 

A wonderful photograph album comprising nearly one hundred forty images documenting Emmett A. Parrish’s experience 
while an American military radar technician in Panama during World War II.  In 1943 and 1944, Parrish travelled to 
various locations in the country to work on radar sites intended for the protection of the Panama Canal and the large 
U.S. military presence on the isthmus.  Rather than documenting his military work, however, Parrish seems to have been 
much more interested in the native populations near his work sites, and this album is an outstanding document of isolated 
native groups in Panama in this period.

 

The first section of the album, consisting of approximately fifty photographs, records his journey to a radar sight near the 
Gulf of San Blas.  The images predominately depict the native tribes that lived on the San Blas Islands in the gulf, who 
boated to the mainland in order to farm.  Parrish visited several of these islands, and his photographs show the Indian 
villages, foraging, farming, and other activities, and numerous portraits of women and children.

 

After a short series of images documenting a hiking trip taken by Parrish and several fellow servicemen, the remainder of 
the album is dedicated to a long journey across the Bay of Panama to a radar site on a spit of land between the branches of 
the Rio Tuira and the Rio Balsas in Darien.  This initial thirty-six images chronicles the journey to the remote site, which 
took more than three days via a series of increasingly small boats.  The second half of this section, another approximately 
thirty-six photographs, records the nearby village of Darien Indians and some of their activities, including canoeing on 
the river, and a local doctor pulling a tooth.  This section contains many fascinating group and individual portraits.

 

A printed map of Panama is mounted to the front pastedown, with manuscript annotations showing radar sites, and the 
routes of Parrish’s travel.  An excellent album, with a trove of photographs depicting Panamanian natives during World 
War II, as captured by an American serviceman.  $3500.

53. Phillips, John C.: BOY JOURNALS 1887-1892. [Cambridge, Ma. 1915]. [2],203pp. 20th-century three-quarter 
morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt lettered. Light wear to spine and edges; small, marginal closed tears to two interior 
leaves. Otherwise clean and bright internally. Very good. Untrimmed, partially unopened.

 

John C. Phillips was a noted American naturalist who published numerous books and articles on various topics, including 
hunting, animal husbandry, ornithology, and conservation.  This privately printed, charming, and very rare account account 
of his most important childhood experiences in nature was printed directly from his youthful journals (even including 
spelling and grammatical errors).  The diary entries are from the first half of 1887 and summers from 1889 to 1891, spent 
by Phillips at Wenham Lake in Massachusetts, where there is now a nature preserve named for him.

 

Phillips grew up in Essex County, Massachusetts, and was the great-grandson of the first mayor of Boston, also John 
Phillips, and a grandnephew of the abolitionist Wendell Phillips.  The experiences recounted here in the printed version 
of his diaries were clearly formative, as he spent most of his adult life exploring and collecting as a hunter and naturalist.  
Among his many accomplishments, he accompanied Robert Peary on his voyages to Greenland, he named many of the 
features of Glacier National Park, published work on western wildlife, and described numerous species of birds new to 
science.  His expeditions to Ethiopia and Palestine both produced large collections of animal specimens that now reside 
at the Museum of Comparative Zoology.

 

An extremely rare work. Heller notes that, “Only 250 were printed and all but 50 were destroyed.” OCLC locates only 
four copies, at Harvard, Duke, the University of Massachusetts, and the National Sporting Library.
HELLER 592. PHILLIPS, p.294.  $12,500.

54. [Robinson, John]: THE SAVAGE. By Piomingo, a Headman and Warrior of the Muscogulgee Nation. Knoxville: 
Republished at the “Scrap Book” Office, 1833. 324pp. Original sheep. Spine chipped and worn, hinges cracked, front board 
nearly detached, foxing throughout. Withal in decent condition. In a cloth case, leather label.

 

Robinson’s essays are written in the guise of the thoughts and debates of a Creek sage named Piomingo.  Much of the 
text consists of arguments between whites and Piomingo over differing philosophies, making this a fascinating view of 
the Noble Savage and a satire on contemporary mores.  First published in Philadelphia in 1810, it was evidently popular 



enough to go through several editions, of which this frontier-ish printing in Knoxville, at the time of Indian removal, is 
both exotic and notable.
ALLEN, TENNESSEE RARITIES 31. AII (TENNESSEE) 499. SABIN 77255.  $2750.

55. [Salem Witch Trials]: [American Theater]: NATIONAL THEATRE...MONDAY EVENING, OCT. 25, 1847 
WILL BE PERFORMED THE NEW PLAY OF WITCHCRAFT! OR THE MARTYRS OF SALEM [caption title 
and text]. Boston: Hooton’s Press, [1847]. Broadside, 15 x 7 inches. Previously mounted along top edge, with adhesive 
stain and remnants of backing paper, mild toning and foxing, light edge wear. Very good.

 

An eye-catching printed broadside advertising the Oct. 25, 1847 Boston premiere of Cornelius Mathews’ blank verse 
melodrama, WITCHCRAFT: OR, THE MARTYRS OF SALEM, starring James Edward Murdoch as Gideon Bodish.

 

“WITCHCRAFT: OR, THE MARTYRS OF SALEM, produced at Philadelphia, in 1846, by Murdoch and afterward acted 
with apparently unusual success in New York, Boston, Cincinnati, St. Louis, and even in California.  It was published in 
London in 1852 and was translated into French.  Gideon Bodish’s love for his mother, her arrest for witchcraft, his defense 
of her, and their death through human intolerance, mount at times into fine drama” - Quinn.

 

The playwright, Cornelius Mathews was a prominent editor in New York City before joining up with Murdoch to produce 
dramatic theater; the men met with great success starting with this play and followed it up with JACOB LEISLER the 
next year.  Interestingly, WITCHCRAFT moved to Salem for a theatrical run in December 1847, shortly after it played 
Boston.  The play is one of the earliest dramatic and historical interpretations of the Salem Witch Trials tragedy, and may 
have influenced Arthur Miller in his writing of THE CRUCIBLE.

 

The present broadside seems surprisingly rare considering its subject matter; we can find no copies in OCLC nor any 
auction history.
Arthur Hobson Quinn, ed.: THE LITERATURE OF THE AMERICAN PEOPLE: AN HISTORICAL AND CRITICAL 
SURVEY. (New York: Appleton-Century-Crofts Educational Division, 1951), p.500.  $950.

 “...indispensable to a study of black literature” - Blockson
 

56. Sancho, Ignatius: LETTERS OF THE LATE IGNATIUS SANCHO, AN AFRICAN. IN TWO VOLUMES. TO 
WHICH ARE PREFIXED, MEMOIRS OF HIS LIFE. London. 1783. Two volumes. xvi,204; [2],224pp. Frontispiece in 
each volume. 20th-century half calf and paper boards, spine gilt ruled. Light rubbing and dust soiling to boards. Ownership 
inscription trimmed away from head of titlepages. Light tanning and scattered foxing. About very good.

 

The second edition of this important work, which - in any edition - is “indispensable to the study of black literature” 
(Blockson).  Sancho (1729-80) was born on a slave ship during the Middle Passage, en route to New Granada. His mother 
quickly succumbed to disease and his father committed suicide rather than live as a slave; fortunately for the young Sancho, 
barely two years old, his owner took him back to England, where he was given to three maiden sisters who named him 
Sancho after the character from Don Quixote.  His good luck prevailed again when the Duke of Montagu, whom he met 
by chance, was struck by his intelligence and took an interest in educating the young man. After the Duke’s death in 1749, 
Sancho fled the sisters and was hired as butler to the Duke’s widow; he later served her son as a valet.  In 1774, aided 
by the Duke, Sancho and his wife established a grocery in Westminster. Because of his status as an independent male 
householder, Sancho became the only 18th-century Afro-Briton known to have voted in Parliamentary elections. He also 
tried his hand variously at acting (unsuccessfully) and writing, publishing a book on music and two plays.  He also holds 
the distinction of being the first African to receive an obituary in the British Press.

 

“In 1782, motivated by ‘the desire of shewing that an untutored African may possess abilities equal to an European’ 
(Letters, 4), Frances Crewe, one of Sancho’s younger correspondents, edited and published the two-volume LETTERS OF 
THE LATE IGNATIUS SANCHO, AN AFRICAN, sold by subscription.  An engraving by Francesco Bartolozzi after the 
Gainsborough portrait served as frontispiece to the first volume, and the anonymous brief prefatory biography by Joseph 
Jekyll remains our main source of information about the first thirty years of Sancho’s life.  The subscription list for the 
first edition of the LETTERS reflects the great range of Sancho’s social circle: men and women, aristocrats, servants, 
artists, businessmen, country squires, and prominent politicians.  The ease and respect with which he communicates with 
his correspondents, no matter how much they differ from him in age or social status, account for much of the appeal of 
the tone of his letters.  Even though his own status rose, he never lost contact with those who had been his fellow servants, 
some of whom were also fellow Afro-Britons” - DNB.

 

An important and interesting work, essential to the study of black history and literature.
ESTC T100276. SABIN 76310. BLOCKSON 101. DNB (online).  $2250.

 With Original Mounted Photochrome Prints after Jackson
 

57. Schmidt, Carl E.: [Jackson, William H.]: A WESTERN TRIP. [Detroit]: For private circulation only, [1904]. 
91pp., including thirty photographic views (twelve are full-page mounted color photochrome prints; the other eighteen 
are small in-text black and white photographs). Original full calf, front board stamped in gilt, red velvet endpapers, t.e.g. 



Light cracking to calf at spine and edges, front board a bit loose. Very light dampstain along top edge; light, even tonight 
throughout. Photochrome prints fine. Good plus.

 

A remarkable book, printed in a very small number for private circulation, and featuring a number of original photographic 
prints.  This present copy is inscribed by Carl Schmidt, the author of the account.  Schmidt, his daughter, and two 
friends left Chicago for Wyoming and the West in the summer of 1901.  They spent several weeks in Yellowstone, and 
Schmidt recounts their adventures in great detail, with descriptions of the park, their hiking expeditions, the characters 
they encountered, and more.  One chapter is devoted to a fishing trip, and the final chapter describes a visit to a mine in 
Montana.  The color pictures are photochrome prints after photographs by William Henry Jackson, who, as the official 
photographer of the Hayden Survey in the 1870s, took the first photographs of Yellowstone.  The photochrome process 
was invented in Switzerland, and the American rights were purchased by the Detroit Publishing Company around 1895.  
Jackson served as a director of the newly-created Photochrom Company subsidiary, and praised the photochrome process 
in his memoirs as a “process hardly improved today.”  The pictures ably convey the natural beauty of the region that 
became America’s first national park.  The black and white photographs were taken by Schmidt and his companions and 
show the sites they visited, including several candid shots of Yellowstone.

 

This is the scarce second edition, with the black and white photographs printed onto the text leaves.  The original 
photochrome prints are mounted. “Printed in a few copies...An interesting journal of the Yellowstone Country, and because 
of the circumstances of its printing, extremely difficult to come by” - Eberstadt.  Scarce and quite interesting.

 

The Streeter copy sold for $80 in 1969.  It reappeared at auction in 2003, when Cummins paid $3520 for it.
HOWES S170, “aa.” STREETER SALE 4123. EBERSTADT 136:667d. STREETER SALE 4123. TRAVELING THRU 
WONDERLAND, pp.40-41.  $4250.

58. Smith, Gerrit: GERRIT SMITH’S REPLY TO COLORED CITIZENS OF ALBANY [caption title]. Peterboro, 
N.Y. March 13, 1846. [3]pp., on a bifolium. Previously folded, otherwise fine.

 

Smith’s response to a letter from a group of black men seeking the vote in Albany, asking him support political candidates 
in favor of universal male suffrage regardless of party.  Smith replies that he does not necessarily restrict his vote to 
candidates of the Liberty party, and that, “The doctrine, therefore, of every abolitionist...should be universal suffrage and 
just views of civil government.”  $600.

 With a Woodcut Map of the New York Area in 1776
 

59. Stearns, Samuel: THE NORTH AMERICAN’S ALMANACK, FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD, 1777. 
Worcester: Printed by Stearns and Bigelow, [1776]. [24]pp. 12mo. Stitched. Light soiling and wear. Very good. Untrimmed.

 

The second state of this Revolutionary-era almanac by Samuel Stearns, featuring a map of the forts at New York on the 
front page.  In this second state, the legend accompanying the map on the title page (of the defences of New York) has 
been corrected to read: “See p. 4th.”  In the first state it reads: “See p. 3d.”  Additionally, the seasonal verses at heads 
of calendar pages in the earlier state have been replaced in the later state with verses from Hale’s “The sum of religion.”  
While this almanac is remarkably similar in general content to the NORTH AMERICAN’S ALMANACK of the same 
year by Isaac Warren, also published by Stearns (Evans calls it “essentially the same”), the calendar is entirely different 
from that of Warren.
EVANS 15096. DRAKE 3268.  $3000.

60. Swanton, Ella: [Alaska]: [EARLY 20th-CENTURY AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, BY AN UNHAPPY 
PROSPECTOR’S WIFE IN NOME, ALASKA]. Nome, Ak. Oct. 15, 1903. [6]pp. on two small bifolia. Folded, in original 
mailing envelope. Slight toning and wear. Very good.

 

An unhappy letter written by Ella Swanton, stuck with her husband Frank, an unsuccessful prospector and government 
employee in Nome, Alaska at the beginning of the 20th century.  Frank Swanton had initially immigrated from Ireland to 
Minnesota, but then headed to Alaska at news of the Yukon Gold Rush.  His several prospecting sorties yielded nothing, 
and he became the municipal clerk in Nome before sending for his family.

 

According to the letter, written to a family member in Bismarck, Washington, the boat journey had apparently left her with 
a feeling of persistent seasickness, and she complained that, “My head spins round so that I don’t feel safe to try to walk 
much.  If ever I take one more sea voyage count me crazy, and see that they put me in a padded cell.”  She also suffered 
from a persistently delinquent husband, writing, “Frank is going up to the Kobuck country where another strike of gold 
has been made, and I supposed I will have charges at the P.O.”

 

Her other affliction was rambunctious children, though she offered that she had to inflict only mild punishments, saying, 
“Only twice have I had to  do anything but speak to her - once I put her in the closet (a light one, not dark).... I hope I 
can be near enough to have the training of her right along, for she has a queer disposition, and will make a grand good 
woman, or the reverse.”  A disheartened yet absorbing letter from a woman stuck on the Alaskan coast in 1903.  $600.



61. [Texas]: [Slavery]: [MANUSCRIPT BILL OF SALE FOR A SLAVE WOMAN NAMED JANE AND HER FOUR 
CHILDREN IN GALVESTON, TEXAS, 1858]. Galveston. June 15, 1858. [1]p., docketed on verso. Previously folded. 
Small chip at top edge, not affecting text. Very good.

 

Manuscript document of a slave sale that occurred on June 15, 1858, in Galveston County, Texas.  Signed by Henry Bennett, 
the receipt acknowledges the sale to John H.F. Chapman of a twenty-nine year old slave named Jane and her four children. 
In addition to an infant, the document describes the other children as, “Jeff aged about 9 years, Susan about 4 years and 
Ferdinand aged about 18 months, all children of said Jane and all mulattoes.”  The seller warrants them “sound in body 
and mind” and “for ever slaves for life.”  $550.

 Rare Anti-Slavery Tract by the First Architect of the Capitol
 

62. [Thornton, William]: POLITICAL ECONOMY: FOUNDED IN JUSTICE AND HUMANITY. IN A LETTER 
TO A FRIEND. By W.T. Washington: Printed by Samuel Harrison Smith, 1804. 24pp. Expertly bound to style in period 
tree sheep and marbled boards. Very good.

 

A powerful anti-slavery tract by William Thornton, the great Federal-era polymath and designer of the United States 
Capitol.  Thornton was born in 1759 in the British Virgin Islands, scion of a Tortola-based Quaker family and heir to a 
slave-worked sugar plantation.  Sent to England at the age of five, Thornton did not return to Tortola until 1786, whereupon 
he began to sense the incommensurability of his Quaker values and the source of his income.  Later that year, he emigrated 
to the U.S. and by 1788 was actively involved in the movement to free slaves through African colonization.  In the present 
pamphlet, Thornton advocates abolition, asking how, “[a]fter the Americans, in the conscious pride of nature, declared to 
the whole world, in their great charter of independence, that every man is equally entitled to the protection of life, liberty 
and prosperity...the negroes are still in slavery” (p.[3]).
SABIN 95645. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 7349. DAB XVIII, pp.504-7.  $3500.

 The Marines in the Far East
 

63. [United States Marines]: [PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM OF A U.S. MARINE BAND STATIONED ON GUAM 
AND IN CHINA]. [Various locations, including Guam, China, and California. 1928-1929?] Thirty-eight leaves containing 
244 photographs of varying sizes, most approximately 3 x 5 inches, though some smaller and some larger. Each image 
captioned. Oblong octavo. Black cloth album, string tied; black paper leaves. Wear to covers, especially at extremities. 
Some minor chipping and wear to leaves, but photographs in nice condition, images crisp. Very good.

 

A fantastic album kept by a member of the Marine Corps band stationed on Guam during 1928 and perhaps 1929.  The 
album is inscribed on the inside of the front cover “Dave Moore,” presumably the compiler, though without any identifiers 
as to regiment, etc, though it seems likely that the band was part of Gen. Smedley Butler’s brigade while in China, given 
the locations noted in the album.  Each image is captioned, often playfully, giving a real sense of the compiler’s personality.

 

This album documents the life of a group of men in the Marine Corps band - all but a handful of images appear to be from 
Guam - going about their daily lives as military men on the island.  There are large group shots of the band, numerous 
snaps of individuals in singles and groups, images of huts and towns on Guam, carabao and natives islanders, island scenery 
and buildings, one photo of the inside of a church, as well as photos of the men at play - particularly golfing (still very 
popular on the airbase today) and baseball.  There are shots of the main buildings on the military base, as well as tent 
cities, and the men practicing combat and marching band, as well as numerous group snapshots taken in the jungle.

 

Approximately twenty photographs depict the band’s activities in China, notably on the move to Tientsin.  The North China 
Marines were stationed in Shanghai from 1927 to 1941 to protect the American legation and interests in the area during 
the Chinese Revolution, though there was an American military presence off and on since before the Boxer Rebellion.  
Captioned images include scenes of the band on parade, the artillery, and the band on the move.  One photograph of men 
marching along the street is captioned, “Thru the Ex-German Concession (Tientstin)”.  There are also images of a funeral 
procession, and two images noted as “Forbidden pictures of the war in China” showing “Northern Chinks on the Great 
Wall” and “Real action!!” which is a photograph of Chinese soldiers firing a cannon, below which reads:  “Note: These 
pictures were ‘NOT to be sold or to leave China.’”

 

A few photographs show the band in California, with San Diego and La Jolla both identified as locations.  Many of the 
captions have music notes doodled around them.  All told, this is a wonderful album documenting military life on Guam 
before World War II, when the island was all but leveled by Allied and Japanese bombings.  $2000.

 Before the Wall....The Mexican Border in 1896
 

64. [United States-Mexico Boundary]: REPORT OF THE BOUNDARY COMMISSION UPON THE SURVEYING 
AND RE-MARKING OF THE BOUNDARY BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES AND MEXICO WEST OF 
THE RIO GRANDE. 1891 TO 1896. ALBUM. [second titlepage:] VIEWS OF THE MONUMENTS AND 
CHARACTERISTIC SCENES ALONG THE BOUNDARY BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES AND MEXICO 
WEST OF THE RIO GRANDE. REPRODUCED FROM PHOTOGRAPHS TAKEN UNDER THE DIRECTION 



OF THE INTERNATIONAL BOUNDARY COMMISSION. 1892-1895. [Washington, D.C. 1899]. [260]pp. printed 
rectos only, including 258 full-page half-tone photographic plates. Oblong folio. 20th-century three-quarter red morocco 
and marbled boards, gilt leather label on front cover. Minor edge wear. Internally clean. Very good plus.

 

An important photographic record of the actual border markers, and surrounding landscapes located along the border line 
between the United States and Mexico from southern New Mexico to the Pacific Ocean.  Each photograph is captioned 
in both English and Spanish.  Some photographs include human figures - surveyors, their assistants, and local residents - 
both on foot and on horseback next to the border markers.  Some animals have also managed to sneak into a couple of the 
photographs.  This album was designed to accompany the two-volume report published a year earlier.  Rarely encountered 
in the marketplace, and the first copy of the album owned by this firm.  $2500.

 A Confederate Guide Book to Richmond
 

65. [Virginia]: THE STRANGER’S GUIDE AND OFFICIAL DIRECTORY FOR THE CITY OF RICHMOND. 
SHOWING THE LOCATION OF THE PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES OF THE CONFEDERATE, 
STATE AND CITY GOVERNMENTS, RESIDENCES OF THE PRINCIPAL OFFICERS, etc. [Richmond]: George 
P. Evans & Co., 1863. 31,[1]pp. Original printed wrappers. Frayed at spine, some soiling. Internally clean. Very good.

 

A Civil War-era guide book to the city of Richmond.  The woodcut on the cover includes the Virginia state seal with 
Natural Bridge on the right and George Washington as surveyor on the left.  An interesting guide to Confederate Richmond, 
including a directory of all of the offices of the Confederate government.
PARRISH & WILLINGHAM 5922.  $3500.

66. [Walker, William F.]: PRESENTMENT OF THE REV. WILLIAM F. WALKER, HIS ANSWER, AND THE 
VERDICT OF THE COURT. Chicago. 1846 [i.e. 1847]. 98pp. Original printed wrappers, stitched. Spine perishing, 
light wear and dust soiling to wraps. Light tanning, occasional light foxing and dampstaining. About very good.

 

A rare and highly entertaining early Chicago imprint reporting on a salacious series of ecclesiastical trials in 1844 and 
1846 involving a parish rector, William F. Walker, accused of “gross immorality and scandalous conduct” in the growing 
frontier city, published at the behest of the defendant himself.  Streeter had a significant amount to say about this work:

 

“Among Walker’s opponents were Mrs. John H. Kinzie, author of NARRATIVE OF THE MASSACRE OF CHICAGO, 
Gordon S. Hubbard, and William B. Ogden.  Walker was rector of both the old St. James and the new Trinity church, 
downtown, and there are indications that Mrs. Kinzie and others north of the river were jealous of the growth of the new 
parish.  The sixteen charges against Walker ranged from being a decided Puseyite to having drunk ‘one third of a bottle of 
claret and one half bottle of Madeira’ in one evening, as well as going to the country for the professed purpose of holding 
divine service, but taking with him his gun and hunting dog.  The ecclesiastical court recommended ‘the lightest penalty 
that the General Canon allows, viz. admonition.’  The testimony is freely quoted and is interspersed with Walker’s pungent 
comments, among them one about ‘one of Hubbard’s comely Indian wives.’  At the moment I know nothing of Walker’s 
later career but I feel sure it must have been interesting” - Streeter.

 

Byrd and McMurtrie agree that the account was published in 1847, as it states on the front wrapper, not 1846, as it states 
on the titlepage.  OCLC locates only a handful of copies.  The Streeter copy was purchased by Scribner for $200 in 1969, 
and another copy has not appeared at auction since then. Rare, and piquant.
BYRD 1256. McMURTRIE, CHICAGO 130. STREETER SALE 1492.  $1750.

67. [Washington, George]: A MESSAGE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES TO CONGRESS 
RELATIVE TO FRANCE AND GREAT-BRITAIN. DELIVERED DECEMBER 5, 1793. WITH THE PAPERS 
THEREIN REFERRED TO. TO WHICH ARE ADDED THE FRENCH ORIGINALS. Philadelphia: Printed by 
Childs and Swaine, 1793. 102,[1]pp. Dbd. Light wear at edges. Contemporary ownership inscription on titlepage. Light 
foxing and tanning throughout, occasional light dampstaining at fore-edge. Good plus. Untrimmed.

 

Howes describes this official version of the Genêt affair as the first of many presidential messages to Congress.  In 1793 the 
U.S. entered a serious diplomatic quandary with the arrival of Citizen Genêt, minister of the French Republic.  Soon after 
landing on American soil Genêt proceeded to foment the philosophy of the French Revolution and interfere in American 
politics in a most undiplomatic manner.  This report by Washington to Congress is largely made up of the correspondence 
of Thomas Jefferson, who at the time was Secretary of State.  While some copies of the report were originally issued and 
bound with the “Papers” relative to Great Britain and the “French originals” referred to in the title, the present copy was 
issued with the report alone.

 

The front wrapper bears the contemporary ownership inscription of New Yorker James M. Hughes, an officer in the 
Continental Army during the Revolution and a staunch Antifederalist during the New York debates and convention on 
the ratification of the Constitution, who corresponded with Alexander Hamilton and John Adams.
EVANS 26334. HOWES M554. DAB IX, pp.418-19. REESE, FEDERAL HUNDRED 42.  $1500.



 “A farrago of incredible miracles.”- Howes
 

68. [Winterfield, Captain]: THE VOYAGES, DISTRESSES AND ADVENTURES OF CAPT. WINTERFIELD. 
Written by Himself. London. 1802. 38pp. plus frontispiece. 12mo. Dbd. Frontis detaching. Some tanning, occasional 
foxing. Good plus.

 

Later edition of this narrative of the wild adventures of the fictional Captain Winterfield, which includes several scenarios 
related to the American Revolution and a number of tangles with American Indians.  The frontispiece shows the Captain 
struggling with an Indian armed with a tomahawk, evidently in New York state. “A farrago of incredible miracles” - Howes.  
Howes calls for a first edition published in 1788, no copies of which are located by the ESTC.  The first edition currently 
traceable was published in 1798, with several others following in quick succession. All are quite scarce, with OCLC locating 
only four copies of the present edition.
HOWES W582.  $1350.

69. Woltman, Arthur: [ARCHIVE OF WORLD WAR II IN THE SOUTH PACIFIC, DEPICTED IN A SAILOR’S 
PHOTO ALBUM OF 431 BLACK AND WHITE SNAPSHOTS, AS WELL AS A GROUP OF NAUGHTY 
SOUVENIR PHOTOS OF NATIVE WOMEN, AND SOME PRINTED AND MANUSCRIPT MATERIAL]. [N.p., 
but in the Pacific theatre. 1944-1945]. Forty-nine leaves, containing more than 450 photographs, as well as printed and 
manuscript material, detailed below. Large folio. Brown pictorial padded cloth album, tied with string as issued. Leaves 
somewhat brittle and chipped,

 

An extensive photo album scrap book documenting Arthur Woltman’s naval service during World War II.  Arthur Woltman 
(1912-91) of Saugatuck, Michigan, enlisted in the Navy in April 1944, and was mustered out in December 1945.  He served 
as a Machinist Mate aboard the U.S.S. ARD Twelve, which was posted to Espirito Santo, New Hebrides Islands, Subic Bay, 
the Philippine Islands, and New Guinea during World War II.  The ARD was a floating “auxiliary repair dock” used to 
repair damaged ships while they were still in the water.  They could be partially flooded to receive the ship, then emptied 
to provide a dry-dock platform for the repairs.  Some of the photos here show the USS ARD Twelve at work, while another 
handful show the enterprising sailors constructing a boxed garden - complete with picket fence - for growing vegetables.

 

The images in the album show groups of Woltman’s fellow sailors aboard ship, in port, on shore leave at the beach, in 
the Philippine Islands, and more.  There are numerous views of islanders in both western and native dress, particularly 
in New Guinea, with images of villages, children, naked natives, and more.  There are views of ships in the harbor, local 
temples, bridges, damaged buildings, groups of destroyed airplanes on the ground, a photo of aerial bombing, as well as 
boxing matches and baseball games, and nine photographs of a USO show.  The archive includes a group of approximately 
thirty artfully posed photos of native women - topless or nude - some in focus and others a bit grainier, which were likely 
available to the military personnel to purchase as souvenirs.  There are also photos of naked natives which appear to be 
snapshots taken in the moment.  Other than this small group, the album is comprised entirely of vernacular candid shots.

 

A small collection of greeting cards from Woltman’s wife and family are included near the end of the album.  One envelope 
contains a 4pp. letter from his wife excitedly reporting on the news of V-J Day on the radio, and the reactions of their 
home town.  Two other envelopes contain printed material.  Among these are the American edition of GUINEA GOLD, 
Vol. 2, No. 267, a 4pp. newspaper produced “In the Field, Friday August 11, 1944,” marked as “not for sale,” which gives 
news of the Allied advances in Europe and in the Pacific.  Also a reproduced typescript of the JUNGLE JOURNAL “New 
Guinea’s Leading Newspaper, U.S. Naval Base,” Vol. II, No. 32, dated Sunday Aug. 20, 1944, which is [20]pp. on five loose 
folded sheets; stories include the American 7th Army advances, offensives against Japanese bases, home news, baseball 
scores, etc.  Another 6pp. reproduced typescript newspaper is tipped onto an album page,entitled the LUCKY LAVACA, 
Vol. 1, No. 15, dated June 13, 1945; it reports on sunken enemy ships in Manila Bay, and includes mention of the bond 
drive, the celebration of Flag Day, and humorous posts on life in the service, plus notation at the bottom of most pages 
indicating “Not for Publication.”  A copy of a commendation for Woltman is also included.

 

Altogether a wonderful representative record of naval service in the Pacific during the Second World War.  $2500.

70. [Women]: [Camping]: CAMP JOHN [cover title]. Peoria, Il. 1913. 148 photographs, 1½ x 2½ to 3 x 4 inches, mounted 
on [40]pp. Oblong folio. Medium-weight green card stock, cord tied. Light wear at edges. Thoroughly captioned. Very good.

 

An attractive handmade photograph album documenting a camping trip made by the Tjaden family in June and July 
1913 to a place they call “Camp John” near Peoria.  The album features original and quoted verse, numerous manuscript 
illustrations, and other exceptional embellishments.  Half of the group was made up of young women, and the majority of 
the photos feature their exploits, including water activities, life in camp, hiking, cooking and washing, and provisioning 
from the local farm.  In general, the action centers around their tent compound, with several side trips to settings such 
as the Illinois Valley Yacht Club.

 

An extensively-captioned and inventive memento of an early 20th-century camping vacation.  $950.



71. [Woolman, John]: THE WORKS OF JOHN WOOLMAN. IN TWO PARTS. Philadelphia: Joseph Crukshank, 
1774. xiv,[2],436pp., with separate titlepages, continuously paginated. Modern full calf in antique style, gilt leather label. 
Light tanning and foxing. Very good.

 

First edition of one of the best colonial American autobiographies.  Woolman, a Quaker minister, championed abolition 
early in his career and travelled extensively in the North and South advocating the release of slaves from service.  His 
autobiography was widely hailed both in America and Great Britain as a touchstone of its genre, and it was often reprinted.  
“An autobiographical masterpiece, rivaled in 18th century America only by that of Franklin” - Howes.
EVANS 13782. HILDEBURN 3139. NAIP w029718. HOWES W669, “aa.” DAB XX, pp.516-17.  $850.

72. [World War II]: [African Americana]: [RARE PANORAMIC PHOTOGRAPH OF AN UNIDENTIFIED 
AFRICAN-AMERICAN INFANTRY COMPANY SERVING DURING WORLD WAR II]. New York: Wright 
Photographers, Inc., [ca. 1942]. Panoramic photograph, 8 x 36¾ inches. Mild surface and edge wear. Very good plus.

 

A striking panoramic photograph capturing an African-American infantry company in dress uniform, likely during training 
for service during World War II.  Hundreds of young, stoic African-American soldiers stand behind a row of kneeling 
white officers, as was the custom before the desegregation of the United States military by President Truman just a few 
years later.  The photographer is identified in the negative as Wright Photographers of 1539 Broadway, New York City.
  $750.

73. [World War II Photographica]: [Japan]: [ALBUM CONTAINING APPROXIMATELY ONE HUNDRED 
TWENTY-FIVE ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE 26th DIVISION, JAPANESE IMPERIAL ARMY DURING 
WORLD WAR II]. Japan. [ca. 1941-1944]. 124 silver gelatin photographs, plus three cards, leaflet, and small printed 
map section. Quarto. Patterned paper over cloth, embossed cloth military emblems on front board. Front hinge cracked, 
nearly separated, spine and edges worn. Photographs in corner mounts, extensively captioned in Japanese. Contents fine. 
Overall, very good.

 

An extensive photograph album containing nearly one hundred twenty-five images of the 26th Division of the Japanese 
Imperial Army during World War II.  The division was formed from three regiments in Manchuria in 1937, and served in 
China through 1940.  In 1944, the unit was sent to the Philippines in order to reinforce the deteriorating situation in the 
Pacific.  The division was first decimated en route by an American submarine attack on their convoy, and then virtually 
annihilated in the ensuing battles on the islands as the Japanese desperately attempted to retain control.

 

The preponderance of the photos in the album seem to have been taken in Japan in the years between the division’s service 
in China and their embarkation to the Philippines.  Many of the photos depict the men in training or on the march.  The 
training photos show P.T. exercises, bayonet drills, and other combat exercises.  One short section depicts the men being 
inspected by Emperor Hirohito.  Also present are group portraits of enlisted men, many quite candid, and more formal 
individual portraits of officers.  Several images seem to have been taken in actual combat zones outside of Japan.

 

An outstanding photographic document of a large Japanese military unit that was nearly obliterated by the war.  $1850.

 A Hoosier Seabee in Alaska and the South Pacific
 

74. [World War II Photographica]: Denny, Russell E.: [COMPREHENSIVE PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM CONTAINING 
OVER THREE HUNDRED SIXTY IMAGES DOCUMENTING THE WORLD WAR II EXPERIENCE OF R.E. 
DENNY IN THE UNITED STATES NAVY, INCLUDING STINTS IN ALASKA, AUSTRALIA, NEW GUINEA, 
AND THE PHILIPPINES]. [Various places including Aleutian Islands, Brisbane, Manila, New Guinea. 1943-1945]. 365 
original photographs, 2 x 2½ to 3 x 5¾ inches, plus several pieces of ephemera. Oblong quarto. Contemporary full calf 
boards, front board hand-tooled in blind. Photos affixed directly to leaves with thin strips of tape, extensively captioned 
in type. Yellowing or fading to a few images, but most contents fine. Overall very good.

 

An outstanding and extensive photograph album containing nearly three hundred seventy original photographs that 
constitute a comprehensive account of Russell Denny’s service in the United States Navy from 1943 to 1945.  Denny was 
from Gary, Indiana, and was called up from the Navy Reserves in 1943 and sent to basic training.  The initial images in 
the album depict him at his home in Indiana, between boot camp and the beginning of his tour of duty, in uniform with 
the family.  He appears to have served several roles as a Seabee in Naval Construction units, and eventually became part 
of the Seventh Fleet, which participated in the Battle of Leyte Gulf and other major engagements in the Pacific theater.

 

The album is well organized by “chapters,” the second of which depicts Denny in the Aleutian Islands as part of the 5th 
Special Naval Construction Battalion, where the unit was responsible for the construction and initial manning of a naval 
base at Adak Harbor.  The pictures show their camp and offices, as well as various outdoor scenes, and also include a 
number of individual and group portraits.  The third section of the album shows similar scenes in Brisbane and Sydney, 
Australia, during 1944 after Denny transferred to the 3rd Naval Construction Brigade and moved across the Pacific.  Also 
included are several images of Denny and his friends posing with locals and of city street scenes.

 

The fourth “chapter” documents the Denny’s unit, now a part of the Seventh Fleet, and their cruise to New Guinea in 
mid-1944.  Sixty photos depict the harbor at Hollandia full of American vessels, the surrounding base, and its various 



edifices, and candid images of the Seabees around the base.  Of particular interest in this section is a series of nearly twenty 
photographs of local indigenous people and their village.

 

The final major section, consisting of photos of the Philippines, comprises approximately the second half of the album.  
The images here are primarily of Leyte and Manila.  One of the more remarkable aspects of this chapter are a series of 
before-and-after shots of Manila architecture utilizing previous commercial images and Denny’s contemporary photography 
in order to demonstrate the war damage.  Another fascinating aspect is a second series of photographs showing the native 
population and various interactions with them.  Other photographs show a number of views of the cities, primarily Manila, 
destroyed Japanese military equipment, and candid shots of enlisted men around the base and in the city.  Denny remained 
in the Philippines until the end of the war, and a final short series of photos document his return home in October 1945.

 

A fascinating album that details the World War II experience of an Indiana Seabee from start to finish, documenting his 
service in Alaska and across the Pacific.  $2250.

 Garrisoning Fort Phil Kearny, Prior to the Fetterman Massacre
 

75. [Wyoming]: [POST RETURN OF THE 18th UNITED STATES INFANTRY, STATIONED AT FORT PHIL 
KEARNY, DAKOTA TERRITORY, FOR JULY AND AUGUST 1866]. Fort Phil Kearny, D.T. Sept. 1, 1866. Printed 
broadsheet, completed in manuscript, 16¾ x 22 inches. Previously folded. Separated along center horizontal fold, repaired 
with archival tape; other wear and short separations along folds, neatly repaired. Some dust soiling and light tanning. 
Completed in a small but legible cursive hand. Good.

 

An excellent manuscript post return, documenting the first establishment and garrisoning of Fort Phil Kearny, a short-
lived American military outpost in present-day northern Wyoming that played a significant role in Red Cloud’s War and 
the Fetterman Massacre.  The fort, along with Fort Reno and Fort Smith, was established along the Bozeman Trail as the 
Indian Wars began to intensify in order to protect miners going to the Montana gold fields and other emigrants to the 
West Coast.  The 2nd Battalion of the 18th U.S. Infantry was sent by Col. Henry Carrington to the site in July 1866 to 
garrison and to begin construction of the fort.

 

This document records the arrival of the garrison and the foundation of the fort, and lists many of the officers that would 
be involved in the Fetterman Massacre nearby in December 1866, the worst military defeat at the hands of the Indians 
until Little Bighorn, including Capt. William Fetterman himself.  It provides an account of the personnel and material 
strength of the battalion, as well as a brief account of the unit’s activities from its arrival in July through August, and is 
signed by the commander of the battalion and of the post, Capt. Tenedor Ten Eyck.

 

Part of the account records a brief skirmish with Indians on Aug. 9:
 

“A party of troops from 2nd Batt 18” Inf had an engagement with about 30 Cheyenne Indians 4 miles from the Post. Indians 
attempted to stampede the mules from the train coming from the timber.  One Indian killed one mortally wounded.”

 

Another section describes the construction process:
 

“The stockade around the garrison was completed early in this month and the entire strength of the Garrison was employed.  
Officers and men laboring incessantly on the public buildings necessary for the preservation of the Stores and on Company 
quarters. Our Steam Saw Mill was put in operation during the month.”

 

During its existence, the fort was under constant threat of attack by the Lakota, Cheyenne, and Arapaho Indians participating 
in Red Cloud’s War, the worst result of which for the American military was the death of over eighty soldiers in the 
Fetterman Massacre.  The Treaty of Fort Laramie that ended the conflict in 1868 ceded the land where Fort Phil Kearny 
was situated back to the tribes, who promptly destroyed the then abandoned fortification.

 

A fascinating document of a significant but short-lived American military post in the West.  $2500.


